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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA 


HELENA DIVISION 


UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

Plaintiff, Case No. 6:16-cv-00094 

v. 
CONSEN'r ORDER 
AND JUDGMENT 

GABRIEL NISTLER, SOMMER 

NISTLER, ROSS W. ROYLANCE, 

PATRICIA ROYLANCE, ROYLANCE & 

NISTLER PROPERTIES, LLC, 

WERNER-NISTLER PROPERTIES, LLC, 

DEREK BROWN, AND DEREK 

BROWN CONSULTING, INC., 


Defendants. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

A. Background 

1. 'l'his action is brought by the United States to enforce Title 

VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing 

Amendments Act of 1988 ("Fair Housing Act"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3631. 

2. This Consent Order is entered into between Plaintiff United 

States of America C'Plaintiff') and Defendants Gabriel Nistler; Sommer 

Nistler; Ross W. Roylance; Roylance & Nistler Properties, LLC; Patricia 
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Roylance; Werner-Nistler Properties, LLC; Derek Brown; and Derek 

Brown Consulting, Inc. ("Defendants"). 

3. This Consent Order is intended to resolve claims detailed in 

the United States' Complaint, alleging that Defendants have unlawfully 

discriminated against individuals with disabilities under the FHA by 

failing to design and construct the following multi-family dwellings (the 

"Subject Properties") with the features of accessible and adaptive design 

and construction required by section 804(f) of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 

3604(f)(l), (f)(2), and (f)(3)(C): 

• 	 1604 Warehouse Ave. located in Helena, Montana; 
• 	 1608 Warehouse Ave. located in Helena, Montana; 
• 	 307 South Warren St. located in Helena, Montana; 
• 	 335 South Warren St. located in Helena, Montana; 
• 	 801 East Riggs St. located in Helena, l\.iontana; 
• 	 105 East Lewis St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 	 114 East King St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 	 802 East Main St. (Old Highway 12) located in East Helena, 


Montana; 

• 	 806 East Main St. (Old Highway 12) located in East Helena, 


Montana; 

• 	 900 East Main St. (Old Highway 12) located in East Helena, 


Montana; 

• 	 906 East Main St. (Old Highway 12) located in East Helena, 


Montana; 

• 	 106 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 	 110 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 	 111 East Duclley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 	 114 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 	 118 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
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• 3752 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3760 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3768 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3774 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3782 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3790 East Old Highway 12 located in Fjast Helena, Montana; 
• 3802 East Old Highway 12 locatedin East Helena, Montana; 
• 3810 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, l'vfontana; 
• 3818 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3826 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3836 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3838 East Old Highway 12 located i11 East Helena, Montana; 
• 3791 Beechnut St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 1053 Orion Rd. located in East Helena, Montana; and 
• 1125 Orion Rd located in East Helena, Montana, 

The Sul)ject Properties were designed and constructed by Defendants. 

This Consent Order is not intended to resolve claims regarding the 

possible accessibility barriers designed and constructed by Defendants 

at any other 111ultifamily properties not identified and addressed he.rein. 

4. All the Subject Properties are comprised of one two-story, 

non-elevator, inultifamily property. All but one of the Subject Properties 

contain two single-story ground floor rental units and two single·story 

upper floor rental units for a total of four units. One property, located at 

906 East Main St. in East Helena, Montana, contains four single-story 

ground floor rental units, and four single-story upper floor units, for a 

total of eight units. The public and common use areas of the Subject 
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Properties include pedestrian walkways, mailboxes, trash bins, and 

parking spaces. Thirteen (13) properties also include a detached garage 

structure C'.-Ontaining individual garage units. 

5. Defendant Gabriel Nistler, together with one or more of the 

Defendants identified in Paragraph 1, were the developers, general 

contractors and/or builders of the Subject Properties at the time they 

were designed and constructed. In addition, Defendant Nistler owned 

the fo11owing Subject Properties during the time of their design and 

construction: 1604 and 1608 Warehouse Ave., Helena, Montana; 307 

South Warren St., Helena, Montana; 806 and 900 East Main St. (Old 

Highway 12), East Helena, Montana; 110 and 114 East Dudley St., East 

Helena, Montana; and 3810 East Old Highway 12, East Helena, 

Montana. 

6. Defendant Sommer Nistler owned the Subject Properties at 

307 South Warren St., Helena, Montana and 114 East Dudley St., East 

Helena, Montana at the time of their design and construction. 

7. Defendant Ross W. Roylance owned the following Subject 

Properties at the time of their design and construction: 1604 and 1608 

Warehouse Ave., Helena, Montana; 307 South Warren St., Helena, 
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Montana; 801 East Riggs St., East Helena, Montana; 806 and 900 East 

Main St. (Old Highway 12), East Helena, l\1ontana; 114 East Dudley 

St., East Helena, Montana, and 3810 East Old Highway 12, East 

_ . Hel~na, Montana. 

8. Defendant Roylance & Nistler Properties, LLC, owned 

and/or developed the following Subject Properties at the time of their 

desig11 and construction: 1604 and 1608 Warehouse Ave., Helena, 

Montana; 307 and 335 South Warren St., Helena, Montana; 802, 806, 

900 and 906 East Main St. (Old Highway 12), East Helena, Montana; 

106, 110, 111, 114 and 118 East Dudley St., East Helena, Montana; 105 

East Lewis St., East Helena, Montana; 114 East King St., East .Helena, 

Montana; and 3752, 3760, 3768, 3774, 3782, 3790, 3802, 3818, 3826, 

3836 and 3838 East Old Highway 12, East Helena, Montana; 3791 

Beechnut St., East Helena, Montana; and 906 East Old Highway 12, 

East Helena, Montana. 

9. Defendant Patricia Roylance owned the following Subject 

Properties at the time of their desig'n and construction: 307 South 

Warren St., Helena, Montana; 801 East Riggs St., East Helena, 
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Montana; 806 and 900 East Main St. (Old Highway 12), East Helena, 

Montana; and 114 East Dudley St., East Helena, Montana, 

10. Defendant Werner-Nistler Properties, LLC, owned the 

.-- - - - _following-Subject Properties at the time of'.theh,designand-- . ­

construction: 1053 and 1125 Orion Dr,, East Helena, Montana. 

11. Defendant Derek Brown was responsible for and prepared, 

at least in part, the architectural design, site engineering plans, floor 

plans and/or consb:uction documents for 1nany of the Subject Properties 

including, but not limited to, 1604 and 1608 Warehouse Ave,, Helena, 

Montana; 307 and 335 South Warren St., Helena, Montana; 802 East 

Main St. (Old Highway 12), East Helena, Montana; 906 East Main St. 

(Old Highway 12), East Helena, 1vfontana; 106, 110, 111, 114 and 118 

East Dudley St., East Helena, Montana; 105 East Lewis St., East 

Helena, Montana; and 114 East King St., East Helena, Montana. 

12. Defendant Derek Brown Consulting, Inc. ("Brown 

Consulting") is the owner and registered agent for Brown Consulting 

and as such used Defendant Brown Consulting for preparing the 

architectural design, site engineering plans, floor plans and/or 

construction documents for the properties listed above in Paragraph 11. 
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B. Relevant Requirements of the Fair Housing Act 

13. The FHA provides that, for non-elevator residential 

buildings with four or more dwelling units, all ground-floor units that 

are designed and constructed for first occupancy after March 13, 1991, 

are "<>,overed multifamily dwellings" and must include certain basic 

features of accessible and adaptive design to make such units accessible 

to or adaptable for use by a person who has or develops a disability. 42 

U.S.C. §§ 3604(f)(3)(C) and (f)(7)(B). 

14. The accessible and adaptive design provisions of the FHA 

require that for covered multifamily dwellings: (i) the public use and 

common use portions of such dwellings are readily accessible to and 

usable by persons with a disability ("Requirements 1 and 2"); (ii) all the 

doors designed to allow passag~i into and within all premises within 

such dwellings are sufficiently wide to allow passage by persons with a 

disability using wheelchairs ("Requirement 3"); (iii) all pre1nises within 

such dwellings contain the following features of adaptive design: (I) an 

accessible route into and through the dwelling ("Requirement 4"); (II) 

light switches, electrical outlets, thermostats, and other environmental 

controls in accessible locations ("Requirement 5"); (III) reinforcements 
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in bathroom walls to allow later installation of grab bars ("Requirement 

6"); and aV) usable kitchens and bathrooms such that an individual 

using a wheelchair can maneuver about the space ("Requirement 7"). 42 

. U.S,C._§ 3604(f)(3)(C). These features are collectively refer.redto herein 

as the "Accessible Design Requirements." 

15. For the purposes of this Order, the parties agree that the 

Subject Properties were designed and constructed for first occupancy 

after March 13, 1991 and contain buildings with four or more 

residential apartment units that are "dwellings" as defined by the Fair 

Housing Act. 42 U.S.C. § 3602(b). Therefore all of the ground-floor units 

in the Subject Properties are "covered multifamily dwellings" within the 

meaning of the FHA, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(7)(A) and (B). As such, those 

units and the public and common use areas including the accessible 

pedestrian routes at the Subject Properties must comply with the 

Accessible Design Requirements of 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C). 

C. Subject Property Interiors 

16. For the purposes of this Order, the parties agree that the 

interiors of the Subject Properties were designed and constructed using 

only four (4) building designs and the interior of each Subject Property 
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is representative of the interiors of other Subject Properties designed 

and constructed based on the same building design. The Parties also 

agree that for the proposes of this Order these four building designs will 

___ .- __ be referred to-as-'l'ype One, Type-Two, TypeThree,and'I'ype-Four­

designs. Eight (8) of the Subject Properties were designed and 

constructed based on the Type One design. Fifteen (15) of the Subject 

Properties were designed constructed based on the Type 'rwo design. 

Four (4) Subject Properties were based on the Type Three design. And 

four (4) Subject Properties were based on the Type Four design. 

i. Type One Subject Properties 

17. The interiors of the following eight (8) Subject Properties 

were designed and constructed using the Type One design: 307 South 

Warren St., 335 South Warren St., 802 Old Highway 12, 906 Old 

Highway 12, 106 East Dudley, 110 East Dudley, 114 East Dudley, and 

118 East Dudley (hereinafter the "Type One Subject Properties"). 

18. The United States surveyed the interior of the following 

'rype One Subject Properties: 307 South Warr(~n St., 335 South Warren 

St., and 906 East Main St. In its surveys, the United States identified 

specific foatures within the interior of the Type One Subject Properties 
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that it alleges fail to meet the Accessible Design Requirements of the 

FHA. Those features include noncompliant thresholds at the unit 

entrances; temperature controls on the baseboard heater that are less 

·-- - -- - - -than-15 inches above the floor; electrical outlets that-are less than 15 

inches above the floor in the living space; kitchen outlets that are 

greater than 46 inches above the floor, less than 36 inches from the 

counter c.'Orner, and/or less than 10.5 inches from the side obstruction; 

and a refrigerator that intrudes into the clear floor space of the kitchen 

range. 

ii. Type Two Subject Properties 

19. The interiors of the following fifteen (15) Subject Properties 

were designed and constructed using the Type Two design: 1604 

Warehouse, 1608 Warehouse, 111 East Dudley, 105 East Lewis, 114 

East King, 3768 East Old Highway 12, 3774 East Old Highway 12, 3782 

East Old Highway 12, 3790 East Old Highway 12, 3802 East Old 

Highway 12, 3810 East Old Highway 12, 3818 East Old Highway 12, 

3826 East Old Highway 12, 3836 East Old Highway 12, and 3838 East 

Old Highway 12 (hereinafter the "Type Two Subject Properties"), 

11 
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20. The United States. surveyed the interior of the following 

Type 'fwo Subject Properties: 1608 Warehouse Ave. and 3836 East Old 

Highway 12. In its surveys, the U11ited States identified specific 

featureswithin the-interior of the Type •rwoSubject Properties that it 

alleges fail to ineet the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA. 

Those features include noncompliant thresholds at the unit entrances; 

abrupt level changes at the rear patios in excess of 4 inches on the 

exterior side and % inches with no beveling on the interior side; closet 

doors that are too narrow; 1nore than 18 inches between the wall and 

the toilet's centerline; inadequate clear floor space at the toilet; a U­

shaped kitchen that contains less than 60 inches of clearance between 

opposing countertops; interior thresholds at the patio doors that are 

greater than % inches high with no beveling; and patio doors that are 

narrower than 31 and 5/8 inches. 

iii. Type Three Subject Properties 

21. The interi0rs of the following four (4) Subject Properties 

were designed and constructed using the Type 'rhree design: 801 East 

Riggs, 3752 East Old Highway 12, 3760 East Old Highway 12, and 3791 

Beechnut St. (hereinafter the "Type 'rhree Subject Properties"). 
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22. The United States surveyed the interior of the following 

Type Three Subject Properties: 3752 East Old Highway 12. In its 

·survey, the United States identified specific features within the interior 

-	 - - of the Type Three Subject Properties-that-it alleges fail to-meet the­

Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA. Those features include 

noncompliant thresholds at the unit entrance; 11oncompliant closet 

space; more than 18 inches between the wall and the toilet's centerline; 

kitchen outlets that are less than 12 inches away from the side 

obstruction; interior thresholds at the patio doors that are greater than 

% inches high with no beveling; exterior thresholds at the patio doors 

that are greater than 4 inches high; and patio doors that are narrower 

than 31 and 518 inches. 

iv. 	 Type l<~our Subject Properties 

23. The interiors of the following four (4) Subject Properties 

were designed and constructed using the Type Four design: 806 Old 

Highway 12, 900 Old Highway 12, 1053 Quail Drive, and 1125 Orion 

Drive (hereinafter the "Type Four Subject Properties"), 

24, The United States surveyed the interior of the following 

Type Four Subject Properties: 806 Old Highway 12 and 1125 Orion Dr. 
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In its survey, the United States identified specific features within the 

interior of the 'l'ype Four Subject Properties that it alleges fail to meet 

the Accessible Design Requirements of the FHA. Those features include 

- noncom pliant-thresholds at the unit entrances; doors to the bedroom­

and bathroom that lack a nominal clear opening width of 32 inches; 

temperature controls on the baseboard heater that are less than 15 

inches above the floor; outlets in the bathroom and kitchen that are 

higher than 46 inches off the ground; outlets in the kitchen that are less 

36 inches from the counter corner and/or more than 12 inches from the 

side obstruction; bathrooms that are not useable due to insufficient 

maneuvering space; thresholds at the patio door that are greater than 

% inch and i1ot beveled; and patio doors that are narrower than a1 and 

5/8 inches. 

D. Subject Property Exteriors 

25. The United States surveyed the exteriors of all thirty one 

(31) Subject Properties. In its survey, the United States identified 

specific features that it alleges fail to meet the Accessible Design 

Requirements of the FHA. Those features include, but are not limited 

to, noncompliant pedestrian routes to the entrances of ground floor 
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units, to the garage units, to mailboxes, to storage units, and to trash 

receptacles; an abrupt level change at the unit entrance greater than 7:1 

inch; a lack of an accessible garage unit and accessible parking; no 

. ovexhead_stairway protecti011 or cain detection near-Emtrances to 

covered units; and/or knob-style hardware at primary entry doors to the 

ground floor units rather than lever-style hardware. See Appendices E­

,JJ. 

E. Consent of the Parties to Entry of this Order 

26, The parties agree that this Court has jurisdiction over the 

subject matter of this case pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1345, and 

42 U.S.C. § 3614(a). The parties further agree that this controversy 

should be resolved without further proceedings and without an 

evidentiary hearing or a triaL 

27. As indicated by the signatures appearing below, the parties 

agree to the entry of this Consent Order. 

It is hereby ORDERED, AD.JUDGED, and DECREED: 

II. GENERAL INJUNCTION 

28, Defendants ancl each of their officers, employees, agents, 

successors and assigns, and all ot;her persons in active concert or 
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participation with then1 are enjoined fron1 discriminating on the basis of 

disability as prohibited by the FHA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3604(f)(l)-(3). 

29. DEifeudants and each of their officers, employees, agents, 

- ---~ - -successors and assigns,-and all-other persons-in- active concertor---- - ­

participation with them are enjoined from interfering or preventing the 

retrofitting ordered herein or the imple1nentation or completion of this 

Consent Order. Defendants do not currently own or operate any of the 

Subject Properties. Defendants will make good faith efforts to secure 

access t,o the public and common use areas and unit interiors of the 

Subject Properties for the purpose of planning, evaluating, and 

performing any action required under this Order to retrofit elements in 

the public and common use areas and the unit interiors as required 

herein. If an owner of a Subject Property refuses to allow Defendants 

access to a Subject Property, or to allow Defendants to make retrofits, 

the United States may seek an order fron1 the Court requiring the 

owner to allow such access or adding the owners as Necessary or 

Indispensable Parties under Rule 19 of the F'ederal Rule of Civil 

Procedure. Defendants agree to fully cooperate with the United States 

in this process. 
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III. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS/RETROFITS 

30. The United States, as set forth herein and in its Co1nplaint, 

alleges that the Subject Properties do not meet the accessibility 

___ requirements o£the-FiiA,. or-the Eair-Hou sing Accessibility-Guidelines- · 

("FHA Guidelines") (56 Fed. Reg. 9472 et seq. (1991)). To address the 

United States' allegations, Defendants shall complete the actions and 

retrofits described in this section (Section III) and in Appendices A- JJ, 

and in accordance with the Interior and Exterior Retrofit Inspection 

Protocols separately agreed to by the United States and Defendants. 

A. Retrofits to Accessible Routes and Retrofits to the Public 
and Common Use Areas 

31. As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than thirty· 

six (36) months from the entry of this Order, Defendants will complete 

retrofits to accessible routes and to the public and common use areas 

listed in Appendices E-JJ and the Exterior Inspection Protocol to bring 

the accessible routes and the public and common use areas into 

compliance with the FHA and the FHA Guidelines. 

32. Within ninety (90) days from the date of the entry of this 

Order, Defendants will provide a notice that is substantially equivalent 

to Appendix KK to all residents at the Subject Properties. Defendants 
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shall certify to the United Stt1tes in writing that the notices have been 

distributed and the manner in which they were distributed within ten 

(10) days after such distribution. Defendants may combine this notice 

.. __ -···-· _wit]lJ.henQtici\ d_etailed il:1_paragraph34. _ _ __ _ ___ _ _ __ 

B. Retrofits to Covered Multifamily Dwelling Unit Interiors 

33. As soon as reasonably possible, but by no later than thirty­

six (36) months fro1n the entry of this Order, Defendants shall complete 

the retrofits set forth in Appendices A- D and in the Interior Retrofit 

Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the United States and 

Defendants, to the interiors of the ground floor units of the Subject 

Properties to bi·ing unit inte1·iors into compliance with the FHA and the 

FHA Guidelines. Retrofits required. by this paragraph shall be 

performed to the extent possible between tenanci<.:s, unless a current 

tenant requests a particular retrofit to be completed while they are a 

tenant. If, 24 months after the date of entry of this Order the retrofit for 

any unit has not been completed., then the United States and 

Defendants shall meet and in good faith determine a plan to co1nplete 

the retrofit within the 36 month period. 
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34. Within ninety (90) days from the date of the entry of this 

Order, Defendants will provide a notice that is substantially equivalent 

to Appendix LL to residents in the ground floor units of the Subject 

_____ -Properti@s . .'l'he-notice-will-infol"mccesidents-that (-l~t11e-lJnited-8tates­

allegc~s that the unit interiors do not meet the requireinents of the FHA 

and the FHA Guidelines, and that to settle this lawsuit, Defendants 

have agreed to perform certain retrofits to public and com1non use 

areas; (2) the resident can schedule the retrofits; (3) the retrofits will be 

performed at no cost to the resident; and (4) a payment equivalent to 

the U.S. General Services Administration rate will be provided to the 

resident for temporary relocation expenses incurred by the tenant, as 

required by Section VIII(D) of this Order, infra. Defendants shall certify 

to the United States in writing that the notices have been distributed 

and the manner in which they were distributed within ten (10) days 

after such distribution. 

C. Construction of New Property in Helena 

35. By September 30, 2019, Defendants shall take all actions to 

complete the construction of 16 11ew units (the "New Units") in Helena 

and/or East Helena, MT. As used herein "Unit" means a single ground 
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floor apartment. Defendants shall make the construction of the New 


Units fully compliant with ANSI 117.1 (2003), the Fair Housing 


Accessibility Guidelines of the Fair Housing Act ("FHAG"), the 


. Am.erica;ns_with Disabilities Act, the Americans withDisabHities Act 

Accessibility Standards, and with the additional requirements set forth 

below: 

(a) 'I'he New Units shall have accessible pedestrian routes to all 
site amenities and to the public street. 

(d) The New Units' interiors shall be constructed to conform with 
ANSI 117.1, §§ 1003.1- 1003.14 (2003) Type A units or an 
equivalent standard approved by the United States. 

(c) All co1nmon use areas at the New Units shall be constructed in 
conformance with ANSI 117.1 (2003) or an equivalent standard 
approved by the United States. 

(d) Two of the sixteen New Units shall have a bathroom with a 
roll-in shower that is compliant with requirements for an ANSI 
117.l, §§ 1003.1-1003.14 (2003) Type A unit. 

(e) Each New Unit will have an accessible garage, with a 
minimum 14'-2" width and a 10'-wide door ..FHAG Req. 2; FHAG 
Supplemental Q&A 14(c). 

36. During the term of this Order, upon reasonable notice, the 

United States will be permittc;d full access to the New Units to inspect 

for compliance with the PHA, the FHAG, the ADA, the ADA Standards, 

ANSI 117.1 (2003), and the additional accessibility features required by 

http:1003.1-1003.14
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this Order, and it shall also be permitted full access to all construction 

drawings for the New Units. 

37. By December 30, 2019, Defendants shall provide a 

. certification frotn a neutral.firm not associated withthe design or 

construction of the New Units and approved by the United States that 

the New Units are fully compliant with ANSI 117.1 (2003), FHA, the 

FHAG, the ADA, the ADA Standards, and the additional accessibility 

features required by this Order. Defendants shall bear all costs 

associated with providing such inspection(s) and certifications. 

38. Except as provided in this paragraph, if Defendants' fail to 

comply with Paragraphs 35-37 they shall take the outlined actions in 

Appendix RR. If the Defendants only partially comply with the 

requirements of Paragt:aphs 35·87, Defendants shall cover the 

difference in the number of New Units built and the number of New 

Units required by Paragraph 35 (16 tinits) by taking the actions 

detailed in Appendix RR for an equal number of units, chosen by the 

Defendants from the properties detailed in Appendix RR. Those actions 

must indude both the interior and exterior retrofits associated with the 

given unit(s) and must be completed within 24-months of the date of 
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noncompliance with the requirements of Paragraphs 35-37. If the 

causes for the failure to comply were not within the control of 

Defendants, 01· the events leading to the failure to comply could not be 

_ foreseen the United States agrees that it will meet and in good faith 

discuss other remedies for the failure, including an extension of time for 

compliance; however, if no agreement can be reached then this 

provision shall apply. 

D.INCONVENIENCE AND OVERNIGHT STAYS FOR 

RETROFIT'fING UNIT INTERIORS 


39. Defendants will endeavor to minimize inconvenience to 


residents in scheduling and performing retrofits required by this 


Consent Order at the Subject Properties. 


40. Defendants will pay any resident of a unit scheduled to 

undergo a retrofit who will be dislocated from the unit for more than 

twenty-four (24) hours the applicable government per diem rate for food 

and lodging for the local area (as available at www .gsa.gov - click on 

"per diem rates" under travel) for each day of undue inconvenience or 

hardship for the resident(s). Such payment will be made prior to the 

commencement of any retrofit work on the resident's unit, so that the 
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resident or homeowner can use the money to obtain alternative living 

accommodations and food while dislocated. 

E. Nei1tral h1spector 

_______ . _ -41. __ Defendants shalLenter-info a contract-with-a qualified, - -- -­

neutral inspector approved by the Plaintiff to conduct on-site 

inspections of the 1·etrofits that have been performed to determine if 

they have been completed in accord with specifications set forth in 

Appendices A-JJ, as well as the Interior and Exterior Retrofit 

Inspection Protocols, separately agreed to by both Parties. The 

inspection shall take place within 30 days of the completion of all of the 

retrofits to units and common use areas, or as soon thereafter as 

practicable. Defendants shall give the Plaintiff at least three weeks' 

notice of the inspection in order to give Plaintiff an opportunity to have, 

at their own expense, their representatives present for the inspection. 

42. The inspector shall set out the results of the inspection, 

including deficits if any, in writing and shall send that report to the 

Plaintiff and Defendants. If the inspection indicates that not all of the 

required retrofits have been made as specified in Appendices A-JJ, as 

well as the Interior and Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocols, 
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Defendants shall correct any deficiencies within a reasonable period of 

time as determined by the inspector, and shall pay for another 

inspection by the same inspector to certify the deficiencies have been 

-·-·_corrected. This process shall-continue untilthe-inspectGr-cel:'tifies-that ­

all of the necessary modifications have been made. Defendants shall 

pay all of the inspector's costs associated with these inspections, and 

such payment shall be made without regard to the inspector's findings. 

The parties agree that the inspector's conclusions with respect to the 

retrofits will be binding on all parties, and that no further work of any 

kind will be i·equired with respect to any retrofit certified by the 

inspector as having been completed. Upon reasonable notice to 

Defendants, Plaintiff representatives shall be permitted to inspect the 

modifications niade by Defendants in accordance with Appendices A-J,J, 

as well as the Interior and Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocols, or the 

inspection re1Jort of the inspector to ensure compliance; provided, 

however, that the Plaintiff shall endeavor to minimize any 

inconvenience caused by such inspections. 
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IV. TRANSFER OF INTEREST IN PROPERTIES 

43. The sale or transfer of ownership, in whole or in part, of the 

Subject Properties during the ter1n of this Consent Order shall not 

specified in this Consent Order. 

VI. NON-DISCRIMINATION IN FU'l'URE DESIGN 
AND CONS'rRUCTION 

44. To the extent Defendants participate in the design or 

construction of covered n1ultifamily dwellings in the future, Defendants 

shall design and construct such dwelli.ngs in accordance with the 

accessibility requirements set forth in 42 U.S.C, § 3604(f)(3)(C)(i)-(iii). 

Defendants shall not seek any approval, waiver or variance from a 

permitting authority to design or construct a covered multifamily 

dwelling without one or more of the accessibility features required by 42 

U.S.C. §3604(f)(3)(C)(i)-(iii). 

45. For a period of five (5) years after the entry of this Order, 

Defendants Gabriel Nistler, Sommer Nistler, Ross W. Roylance, 

Roylance & Nistler Properties, LLC, Patricia Roylance, and \:Verner-

Nistler Properties, LLC shall maintain, and provide to the Plaintiff, the 

following information and statements regarding any other covered 
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multifamily dwellings intended to be purchw;ied, developed, built, 

designed, and/or engineered in whole or in part, by any of them or by 

any entities in which they have a position of control as an officer, 

--- -- - -- director,member,-or manager-,-or-have-a-te-n·percent E-10%} or-larger- - ­

ownership share, provided, however, that such information and 

statements need to be maintained and/or provided only on projects in 

which any of them is actually involved, not on those projects in which 

any of them bids or expresses an interest, but does not become finally 

involved: 


(a) the name and address of the project; 

(h) a description of the project and the individual units; 

(c) the name, address, and telephone number of the civil 
engineer(s) involved with the project, if any; 

(d) a state1nent from the civil engineer(s) involved with the 
project acknowledging that he/she has reviewed the 
engineering documents for the project and that, to the best 
of his/her knowledge, the design specifications therein fully 
comply with the accessibility requirements of the Fair 
Housing Act; · 

(e) the name, address and telephone number of the 
architect(s) involved with the project, if any; 

(f) a statement from all architect(s) involved with the 
project, if any, acknowledging that he/she has reviewed the 
architectural plans for the project and that, to the best of 
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his/her knowledge, the design specifications thereill fully 
comply with the acc"essibility requirements of the Fair 
Housing Act; and 

(g) if the engineering documents or architectural plans are 
revised, and the revisions could have any irnpact on the 

__ _ __ __ __ __ _ ____ ~accessibility_of'.the-d.wellings-orproject,-each-of-tlle-- ------ --- - ~-
Defendants listed above in this parag1:aph shall obtain, 
inaintain, and provide to the United States upon request, a 
statement from the site engineer(s) or architect(s), who are 
employed or retained by any Defendant and are involved 
with the project, as applicable, that all specifications in the 
revised engineering documents or architectural plans, as 
pertinent, comply with the requirements of the Fair 
Housing Act. 

46.. For a period of five (5) years after the entry of this Order, 

Defendants Derek Brown and Derek Brown Consulting, Inc. shall 

maintain, and provide to the United States, the following information 

and statements regarding any other covered multifamily dwellings 

intended to be purchased, developed, built, designed, and/or engineered 

in whole or in part, by any of them or by any entities in which they have 

a position of control as an officer, director, member, or manager, or have 

a ten-percent (10%) or larger ownership share, provided, however, that 

such information and statements need to be maintained and/or provided 

only on projects in whi.ch any of then1 i.~ actually involved, not on thQse 
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projects in which any of them bids or expresses an interest, but does not 

become finally involved: 

(a) the name and address of the project; 

(c) a statement acknowledging that they have reviewed 
the plans they have prepared for the project and that the 
design specifications therein fully comply with the 
accessibility requirements of the Fair Housing Act; and 

(d) if the plans are revised, and the revisions could have 
any impact on the accessibility of the dwellings or project, 
the Defendants listed above in this paragraph will obtain, 
maintain, and provide to the United States upon request, a 
statement that all specifications in the revised plans, as 
pertinent, comply with the requirement of the !"air Housing 
Act. 

VII. EDUCA'rIONAL PROGRAM 

47. Within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Order, each 

Defendant shall provide a copy of this Order or a statement concerning 

FHA cornpliance ("Compliance Statement''), a copy of which is attached 

as Appendix MM, to all his or her employees and agents who have 

management authority over the design, construction, rental or sale of 

covered multifamily dwellings, if any. A signed acknowledgment from 

each snch agent or employee stating that he or she has received and 

read the Order or Compliance Statement, and has had an opportunity 
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to have questions about the Order or Compliance Statement answered 

must be secured by Defendants. This acknowledgment shall be 

substantially similar to the form of Appendix NN. 

an agency or employment relationship with a Defendant, each new 

employee or agent who has management authority over the design 

and/or construction of multifamily dwellings of the type at issue in this 

case will be given a copy of this Order or Compliance Statement and be 

required to sign the acknowledgment that he or she has received and 

read the Order or Compliance Statement, and has had an opportunity 

to have questions about the Order or Compliance Statement answered. 

This acknowledgment shall be substantially similar to the form of 

Appendix NN. 

49. Defendants shall also obtain and provide their employees 

and agents who have management authority over the design and/or , 

construction of covered multifainily dwellings with a copy of, the Fair 

Housing Accessibility Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472 (1991) and the 

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Fair 

Housing Act Design Manual, A Manual to Assist Builders in. Meeting 

29 




Case 6:16-cv-00094-SEH Document 4 Filed 10/28/16 Page 30 of 111 

the Accessibility Requirements of the Fair Ho\1sing Act, (August 1996, 

Rev. April 1998) ("the FHA Design Manual") and shall instruct such 

employees and agents to review the FHA Design Manual and refer to it 


__ ~~-~ __i_n connection w.ith.th~__ikfilgn and_.ro.ns:tnw:tion_ofan.y__c.mLerad ----~----

rnultifamily dwelling being designed and built. Defondants shall obtain 


and provide to all einployees and agents whose duties, in whole or in 

part, involve the management, sale andfor rental of multifamily 

dwellings at issue in this case copies of the Joint Statements of the 

Department of Housing and. Urban Development and the Department of 

Justice regarding "Reasonable Accommodations under the Fair Housing 

Act" (issued May 14, 2004) and "Reasonable Modifications Under the 

Fair Housing Act" (issued March 5, 2008) and shall instruct the111 to 

read and, as necessary, refer to the Joint Statements. 

50. Within sixty (60) days of the entry of this Consent Order, 

and only if they have not done so by the date of the entry of this 

Consent Order, Defendants and all employees and agents whose duties, 

in whole or in part, Lnvolve or will involve managen1e11t authority over 

the development, design andlor construction of multifamily dwellings of 

the type at issue in this case shall undergo training on the design and 
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construction requirenients of the FHA.I The training shall be conducted 

by a qualified individual who has been p1·eviously approved by counsel 

for the United States, and any expenses associated with this training 

shall be borne by Defendants. Defendants shall provide to the United 
------------'----------- ------------- -·------------------- ----- ---------- -­

States, within thirty (30) days after the training, the name(s), 

address( es) and telephone nun1ber(s) of the trainer(s); copies of the 

training outlines and any materials distributed by the trainers; and 

certifications executed by all Defendants and covered employees and 

agents confirming their attendance, in a form substantially equivalent 

to Appendix 00. 

VIII. MONETARY DAMAGES 

51. Within sixty (60) days after the date of this Consent Order, 
. I 

Defondants shall deposit in an interest-bearing account the total sum of 

TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20,000.00) for the purpose of 

compensating any aggrieved persons who may have suffered as a result 

of the alleged discriminatory housing practices by Defendants. This 

l The educational program provided to employees not engaged in design, 
construction or maintenance, such as sales and rental employees, may focus on the 
portions of the law that relate generally to accessibility requirements as opposed to 
technical design and construction requirements. 
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money shall be referred to as the "Settlement Fund," and shall be for 

the purpose of compensating any aggrieved persons who may have 

suffered as a result of the alleged discriminatory housing practices by 

ne"11dants - -- -------- ----------------- - -- -- - ­0 
- .!._\, . ·-- ---~ 

52. Within sixty (60) days of the entry of this Order, Defendants 

shall publish the Notice to Potential Aggrieved Persons ("Notice") at 

Appendix PP informing readers of the availability of con1pensatory 

funds. The Notice shall be no smaller than three columns by six inches 

and shall be published in the Helena Independent Record. Within 10 

days of the publication date, Defendants shall provide a copy of the 

newspaper containing the Notice to counsel for the United States. 

53. Within sixty (60) days of the entry of this Order, Defendants 

shall send a copy of the Notice to Montana Fair Housing, Inc., 501 East 

Front Street, Suite 504, Butte, Montana 59701. 

54. Allegedly aggrieved persons shall have twelve (12) months 

from the date of the entry of this Order to contact the United States. 

The United States shall investigate the claims of allegedly aggrieved 

persons and, within eighteen (18) months from the entl'Y of this Order, 

shall 1nake a preliminary determination of which persons are aggri~wed 
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and whether any a1nount of dainages should be paid to each such 

person. The preliminary determinations of the appropriate amount of 

damages shall total no more than TWEN'l'Y THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($20,000.00) and shall not include any interest that has accrued in the 
------------------.--- ­

account. The United States will inform Defendants, in writing, of its 

preliminary determinations, together with a copy of a sworn declaration 

from each allegedly aggrieved person setting forth the factual basis of 

the claim. Defendants shall have ninety days to review the declarations 

and provide to the United States any comments, documents or 

information that they believe may refute the claim. 

55, Not later than ninety (90) days after receiving the 

comments, documents and information from Defendants, the United 

States shall submit its final recommendations to the Court for approval, 

together with a copy of the declarations and any additional information 

submitted by Defendants. The final recommendations by the United 

States shall not total more than TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($20,000.00), and shall not include any interest that has accrued in the 

account. When the Court issues an order approving or changing the 

United States' proposed distribution of funds for allegedly aggrieved 

33 


http:20,000.00
http:20,000.00


· Case 6:16-cv-00094-SEH Document 4 Filed 10/28/16 Page 34 of 111 

persons, Defendants, within ten (10) days of the Court's order, shall 

deliver to the United States checks payable to the allegedly agg·rieved 

persona in the amounts approved by the Court, plus a proportionate 

__ --·---share-oLthe-interest-that-has.accl'Uoo-in-the-Settieme.nt-Fund-as-of-the---­

day before the checks are sent to the United States. In no event shall 

the aggregate of all such checks exceed the sum of the Settlement Fund, 

including accrued interest. No allegedly aggrieved person shall be paid 

until he/she has executed and delivered to counsel for the United States 

the release at Appendix QQ. 

56. Defendants shall permit the United States, upon reasonable 

notice, to review any records that may reasonably facilitate its 

determinations regarding the claims of alleged aggrieved persons. 

57. Nothing in this Consent Order shall preclude the United 

States from making its own efforts to locate and provide notice to 

potential aggrieved persons. 

58. After the satisfaction of Paragraphs 51-56, above, and the 

expiration of the corresponding time periods, any money rem.aining in 

the Settlement Fund, including interest, shall be distributed to a 

qualified organization(s) for the purpose of conducting enforcement or 
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educational activities related to the Fair Housing Act in Montana, 

including education concerning the obligations of the Fair Housing Act 

for owners and developers of multi-family housing, with an emphasis on 

the protection of the rights of persons of with disabilities. Before 

selecting the qualified organization(s), Defendants will obtain a 

proposal from the organization(s) on how the funds will be used 

consistent with the above-stated purpose, submit such proposal to the 

United States, and consult with and obtain the non-objection of the 

United States. The United States and Defendants Inay request 

modification of the proposal before approving the organization(s). The 

parties shall thereafter seek approval from the Court to distribute the 

remaining funds to the qualified orga11izatio11(s). 

59. Defendants shall also require that the qualified 

organization(s) receiving funds subrr1it to Defendants and the United 

States a detailed report on how the funds are utilized within one year of 

receipt of funds, and every year thereafter until the funds are 

exhausted. 
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1X NOTICE OF DEFENDANTS' NON~DISCRIMINATION 

POLICY 

60. Within ten (10) days of entry of this Consent Order, the 

_____ ~-~Defendants-sha1Lpost-and-prominentl¥displayin-their-placesof-~- -----­

business a poster no smaller than 10 by 14 inches indicating that all 

dwellings are available for rental on a nondiscrin1inatory basis. A poster 

that comports with 24 C.F.R. Part 110 will satisfy thls requirement. 

61. All advertising in newspapers and all pamphlets, brochures 

and other promotional literature regarding the Subject Properties or 

any new complexes that Defendants may develop or construct, shall 

contain, in a conspicuous location, a statenient that the dwelling units 

comply with the accessibility requirements of the federal Fair Housing 

Act. 

XI. ADDI1'IONAL MONITORING REQUIREMENTS 

62. Within ninety (90) days of the entry of this Consent Order, 

Defe11dants shall submit to the Plaintiff an initial report containing (a) 

the signed certifications of attendance for persons who have completed 

the education program specified in Paragraph 50; and (b) confh·rnation 

that Defendants Gabriel Nist:ler, Sommer Nistler, Ross W. Roylance, 
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Roylance & Nistler Properties, LLC, Patricia Roylance, and Werner­

Nistler Properties, LLC have displayed the poster described in 

Paragraph 60. 

__63, _____ Thereafter,-lo~a-per.iod-0£-ftve-~5)-year-s-aft&l'-the-date-of-this-·------ -­

Consent Order, Defendants shall, on or before the anniversary of this 

Consent Order, submit to the United States a report containing: (a) the 

signed aclmowledgments of new employees involved in the design 

and/or construction of covered multifamily dwellings verifying that, in 

accordance with Paragraph 48, they have received and read this 

Consent Order and had an opportunity to have questions about the 

Order or Compliance Statement answered; and (h) the information 

referred to in Paragraphs 45 and 46 regarding other covered 

multifamily dwellings intended to be purchased, developed, built, 

designed, and/or engineered by Defendants. The final report required 

by this pan1graph shall be submitted sixty (60) days prior to the 

ex.pfration of this Order. 

64. Defendants shall advise the United States in writing within 


ftfteen (15) days of receipt of any new written or verbal complaints 


against them and, if known their employees or agents, regarding 
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alleged disability discrhnination in housing und1~r the FHA. Defendants 

shall also promptly provide the United States all non-privileged 

information it may request concerning any such complaint. Within 

_____.__	fiftaen_(15)_day:s_oftha-resolutioncl'-an;i.r-such-com.plaints,D8fendants -----·· 

shall advise the United States, in writing, of such resolution. 

65. Defendants are required to preserve all non-privileged 

records related to this Consent Order regarding the Subject Properties 

and all future covered multifamily dwellings to be designed and 

constructed by them for a period of five (5) years after the entry of this 

Consent Order. Within that time, and upon reasonable notice to 

Defendants, representatives of the United States may be permitted to 

inspect and copy any non-confidential records related to the design and 

construction of covered multi-family dwellings or inspect future covered 

multifamily dwellings designed and constructed by them, provided, 

however, that the United States shall endeavor to n1inimize any 

inconvenience to Defendants and Defendants' tenants from such 

inspections. 
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xn. DURATION AND SCOPE OF CONSENT ORDER AND 
TERMINATION OF LEGAL ACTION 

66. This Consent Order shall rernain in effect for five (5) years 

after the date of its entry. By consenting to entry of this Order, the 

parties agree that in the event that a Defendant engages in any future 

conduct occurring after entry of this Order that leads to a determination 

of a violation of the Fair Housing Act, such conduct shall constitute a 

"subsequent violation" pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(l)(C)(ii). 

67. This case is dismissed with prejudice except that the Court 

shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the Order. Upon good 

cause shown, the Plaintiff may m.ove the Court to extend the tern1 of 

this Order in the interests of justice. 

68. 'l'he Parties agree that this Consent Order applies only to 

the Subject Properties and, as specified, to the Defendants' current and 

future design and construction (see Section VI). The Parties agree that 

this Consent Order does not release the Defendants from any claims 

that the United States may have concerning any other covered 

multifamily dwellings not identified and addressed herein. 

69. 'l'he parties shall e11deavor, in good faith, to resolve 

informally any differences regarding interpretation of a11d compliance 
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with this Order prior to bringing such matters to the Court for 

resolution. However, in the event of a failure by a party to perform, in a 

timely manner, any act required by this Order or otherwise for their 

failure to act in conformanctUYithJiny_prflYision,_aQy_parJ_y_may_mQVSl~­

this Court to impose any remedy authorized by law or equity, including, 

but not limited to, an order requiring performance of such act or 

deeming such act to have been performed, and an award of any 

da1nages, costs_, and reasonable attorney's foes which may have been 

occasioned by the violation or by the failure to perform, 

XIII. TIME F'OR PERFORMANCE 

7U. Any time limits for performance imposed by this Consent 

Order may be extended by the inutual written agreement of the 

Plaintiff and the relevant Defendant or Defendants. 

XlV. DUPLICA'I'ION OF REQUIREMENTS 

71. 'l'he Parties agree that any requirements that are set out in 

this Order shall be deemed completed for an individual Defendant if 

that Defendant has already met the same requirement pursuant to the 

Court's Consent Order in the United States v Gabriel Nistler et al., 6:13· 

cv-00053 (D. Mont.), filed on October 7, 2014. 
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XV. COSTS OF LITIGATION 

72. The United States and Defendants will bear their own costs 

and attorney's fees associated with this litigation. 

XVI. TERMINATION OF LITIGATION HOLD 

73. The parties agree that,. as of the date of the entry of this 

Consent Order, litigation is not "reasonably foreseeable" concerning the 

matters described above or in the Complaint and Complaint in 

Intervention. To the extent that any party previously implemented a 

litigation hold to preserve documents, electronically stored information 

(ESI), or things related to the matters described above, the party is no 

longer required to maintain such litigation hold. Nothing in this 

paragraph relieves any party of any other obligations imposed by this 

Consent Order. 

tfJ_ 
80 ORDERED this _.._.2~S'- day of ~ '2016. 
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The undersigned apply for and consent to the entry of this Consent 

Order; 

FOR PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES: 

··· ---VANI-'J.iA-EfUPTA - -- - -- - - -- ­

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney 
General 
Civil Rights Division 

SAMEENA S. MAJEED 
Chief 

sf Samuel G. Hall 
TIMOTHY J. MORAN 
Deputy Chief 
SAMUEL G. HALL 
Trial Attorney 
Housing and Civil Enforcement Section 
Civil Rights Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. - G Street 
Washington, D.C. 20530 
Telephone: (202) 353-4096 
samuel.hall2@usdoj.gov 

sf Megan L. Dishong 
MICHAEL W. COTTER 
United States Attorney 
MEGAN L. DISHONG 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 
District of Montana 
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P.O. Box 8329 
Missoula, Montana 59807 
Telephone: (406) 829-3323 
megan.dishong@usdoj.gov 

------- F'ORBEFE-N:DANTS;-~--------------- --- ­

sl Brian K. Gallik 
BRIAN K. GALLIK 
Attorney at Law 421 West Mendenhall 
PO Box 70 
Bozeman, Montana 59771 
(406) 404-1728 
brian@galliklawfirm.com 

ATTORNEY FOR GABRIEL NISTLER, 
SOMMER NISTLER, ROYLANCE & 
NISTLER PROPERTIES, LLC, and 
WERNER-NISTLER PROPERTIES, LLC 
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nabriel >:"istlf'l' 

Sommer Nistler 


Roylance & Nistler Properties, 

LLC 

. By: (;ab:riel Nistler 
Its: Manager 

Ross W. Roylance 

Derek Brown 


Derek Brown Consulting, Inc. 


/L~. 
By: Derek Brown 
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APP£.'4DIX A- NISTW! ET Al. Unit !nt!!riOf Retrofit> fOr Type One Subject Properties- 307 SQuUl Wauen St.. 335 South w....ren St., 802 Old Hlj!hway 4906 

Old HI~::iy iz 106 East Oudtey~ 110- f.ast 0Udfey1 114 East Dudley~ and 118 fast Dud fey 
References m the dtations ;;1:re as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing AccessibUity Gui defines 

FHADM ~ Fair Housing Act Design Manual 
ANSI -ANSI A117.1-l986 

ADA Standards-19"4ADAStandards 

lntetiOT Retrofits Reqoired kl Ground Floor Unit'i at: 
S02 Oid Highway 12, Ea~ Hetena-1 MT 
:906 Old Highway 121 East He:tena, MT 
106 fast OUdley. Eas.t Helena, MT 
110 East Ou:dley, Ea-st Helenar MT 

114fastDudtey, East Helena, MT 
118 .East Oud]e'fr East Helena, MT 

The retrofits described below will be made to the fclfowing propertres ir;i accordiUlce With tne terms of the Consent O<der ifDeft!ndants do not comply"';th 
retplir<ments of Paragraphs 35-37 of the eon.eat Ord<!<: 
307 South Warren St.~ Helena, MT 

335 South Warren st.* Helena, MT 

Requirements of 
the Guidelines-

FHAG Ri!q. #2 

FHAG Req. lt2 

FHAG, Req. 
#4 

I
UnitType-~ 2Sft + 1BA {fnspected ground floor units a-t: ~01 South Warren St., Helena~ Ml"; 335 5'.JUtti Warren St., Helena, MTi and 905 

Old Higl!wayll, East Helena, MT.) I 
VIOiation 

The entrance door at all inspected properties has knob 

hardware instead of lever hardware- [AfJSI 4.13.9) 

Abrupt level change atthe- unit entrance measured 11/4", 
rather than a maximum 1/4" or 112" v..ith a bei-Jel 1:2 

The Interior side of the threshold at the uoit-ef'ltrydoor 


measured l 1/4" wlttrout a: bevei at 307 South V-larren St.~ 1 

3/8"'- without a be~ at 335-Soutfi Warren St.; and 


7/S" without a bevel at906 Old Highway 12, rotherthan tl'.e 


maximum of 3/4" w!th a bevel 


Retwlrts (fOr all units with !he same type of >Aoiafion) I 
I 

Install lever hardware at all covered ground floor units (ANSI 4.l9J 

See fetrofit for the exterior side of the th.reshold, below 

Replace or adjust threshold of unit primary enttance dOOJ'to ~ke 
threshold ~ush; or W high ma>dm001; at W max with 1:2 b<vel "I the 

interi01 side 

I 
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1 The exteriorside cl the threshold at the unit entf'l door 
measured 1/2" without a bevel at 307South V-.fatren St. and

FHAG, fl.eq. 1 
3/4"' wtthouta bevel at 906 Old Highway 12,. rather than the

#4 
maximum of3/4" with a bevel 

FHAG Req.#5 

FHAG Req. #5 

FHAG Re~. .ff?. 

Guide~in-e (1)(.a} 


FliAG, Req. #5 

1he controls on baseboafd heaters measurat 4" above the 

finished floor at both 307South Warren St. and 906 Oid 
Highway 12. rather than a minimum "Of 15" and a ma::dmum of 

28" above the finl5hed floor 

ihe E'lectrkai outlets measured 123/4" to 131/2,,. above the 
finished floor throughout 307 South Warren St. and 13-1/2" 

i above "the. finished f'JOQ:r throughout $06 Old i"ll.ghwa1f 12, rather 
. than the minimum of 15.. above tDe finished floor 

The cer.terllne of the range in the kitchen meas.ur~d 17" fr.om 
refrigerator at 307 South \-Varren St./' rather than ths minimum 

o!24" 

Two cutf€ts: in the kitchen measured 17n and 21"~ respea:ivelv< l 
from the comer at 335 South W~rrenSt, and 1 kitt:hen outlet ( 

measured 10 1/2" from the comer~ 905 Old Highv.'ay 12, 
ratherthanthe minimum of36.tfromthecomer, and 1i1 fr-om 

the side ob.sruct:ion 

~place ot adjust threshold ofunrt primary entrance: doorte mt-~e 
threshold fhJsh; or Ji" high maxtmum; or l"lli"' ma;cimllm with 1:2 b 

the exterior sid-:e 

See interior Retrofit Inspection Protocot tocatioo ofTemperatute 

Gauges .and Control 


See interior Retrofit Inspection Prot'Qcol, loca1ion ofTemperat.JJte 

Gauges and Coritrol 

$Ude the frldge over to <:reate approximately 5" of additional sp~ 
Offer to provide the rena11t,. at the Defendants.' option1 ~'!her fil for 
.cabinets: and oountertQll on request to be ir6""tafled by Defendan at 

their~ora refrigerator with iess(lepth (so it is flush wlth th faee 

of the range} to be installed by Defendants <Jt their expense 

L 

Move at least one kitchen outlet per wall to 46" maximum above e 
finished floor. 36" minimum from the ,corner, and 1.t' minimum tO-Jthe 

side obstruction mea:SUred to the centerline of the outlets {fHOM p .5.8-J 

Provide a declaration roofirming the presence of rclnfurcing in the tailsBy viwai lt"tSpection alone, there is no ~yto confirm the 
FHAG, R~q. #6 presence of reinforcing ln the wall's of units .surveyed in the or, if '<in forcing was not installed, provide wing~ts and grab bars "r"" 

complex request t 
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APPENDIX 6 - NISTLER ET Af.. Unit lnterl<!r Retrofit> ror 1'/PeTWo Subject l'roPErtks·• 1604 W'arehOuse, 1608 Wa;ellouse, 111 wt Dudley, 105 Ea>t lfs, 114 
East King, 376!1 Ea>tOld Highway U, 3n4 Ea" Old H'ighway lZ, 3182E•st O!Q Highway lZ, 3790 £ast Old Highway 12, 3802 East old Highway lZ, 3810 East Old 
Highway 12, 3818 East Old Highway 12, 382~ East Old Highway 12, 3836 East Old Highway 12, and 3838 East Old Highway12 

References ro the citations are <ls. follows: 
PH.AG - Fair Hcn.is.ir;g Accessibility Guide!ir.e5 
i=HADr\.1 • Falr Housing Act Design Manual 
ANSI ·ANSI Al17.1·1986 

ADA Standards-1'994 AOA Standards 

lnterinrRetrofits Required in Grtn.1nd FJaor Units m: 
1604 W3rehOtJser Helena, MT 

1603 Warehouse. Hel,ena, MT 
111 East Dudley, East Helena, MT 
105 ~st L@W~S, East Helena, MT 
114 East; King, East Helena, MT 
3768 East Old Highway 12, East Helena, MT 
3774 East-Did H:ig.hway 12~ East Helena, ~E 

3782 East Old Hig.liway 12~ East Helena~ MT 

3790 East Old Highway 12, East Helena, MT 
_3802 Eas.t Old H"ighway 12, East Helena,. MT 
MW Ea:st Old Highway 12, East He:tena, MT 

3SlS East Old Highway 12~ East Helenaf MT 

3&26 East Old H1ghw~ 12~ East Helena, l\.tr 
3836 East Okf Highway 12, East Helena~ MT 

:a.838 East Old Hfghway 12, East Helena, l'...0­

Unitl)pe • 2J;R + 1llA (lnspe<tedground !Joor unitS •t: 1608 W""'1icuse, Helena, MT, 3810 Old Hwy 12, East HeleM. MT, ••~13836 East 
Old Highway 12., East Helena., MT) 

Requireme1ats of the 
Rett'Qfits (far :a:ll units with the same type .ofviol ion}Violation ' Guidelines 

T'ne entrance daor at afi inspec;ted properties ha:'i knob hardwat'e' instead Install le>er hardware at all «Nered ground floor unir [Fl'.AG
FHAG ""Q- 1>2 Requirement #2; ANSI 4.1.3,.S]offever hardware {ANSI 4.13.SJ 

Abrupt level change at the: unit .entrance mea£.Ured 11/2"1 rather than a_ 
:elowsee r-etroflt far the exterkrr side of the threshQfd, fHAG Req,#2 

maximum 1/4" or 1/2" With a be<.'el 1:2 

-· 

http:Guide!ir.e5
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FHAG, Reci. 
#4 

FHAG, Req. 
#4 

FHAG Requirement #3, 

Guideline2 


FHAG Req.7, Guideline 

(2)(a)(il) 


The Interior side of the threshold at the unitentry door measured 1/2", 
without a bevel at 1608 Warehouse; 1" without a bevel at 383& East Old 
Highway 12; and 1"without a bevel at 3810 East Old Highway 12, rather 

than the maximum of 3/4" with a bevel 

The exterior side of the threshold at the unit entry door measured 1/2", 


without a bevel at 1608 Warehouse; l 1/4" without a bevel ;;t 3836 East 


Old Highway 12; and 3/8"without a bevel at 3810 East Old Highw.iy 12, 


rather than the maximum of 3/4" with a bevel 


The doset depth measured 26" with a 2'-6" door and 27 3/4" clear width 


at 1608 Warehouse, rather than the minimum 31 5/Sth clear width and 


nominal 2' - 10" doors for closets 24" or more in depth 


The centerline ofthe tollet measured 21• from the adjacent wall at 1608 


Warehouse, rather than 18" 


I 

Replace or adjust threshold of unit primary entrance d~or to make 
threshold flush; or~· high maximum; or l'" max with 1( bevel on 

the interior side 

11 

II 

Replace or adjust threshold of unit primary entrance d9or to make 

threshold flush; or"" high mall;imum; or V'" maximurh with 1:2 

bevel on the exterior side 

Move shelving forward to the door frame and fill in l e space 

behind with new shelving 

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, Location o Toilets 
Adjacent to Sidewall/Bathtub or Lavatory 

I 
I 

The clearance at the toilet measured 45 l/2" wide from the bathtub to 
sidewall at 1608 Warehouse; 46 1/2" wide from the bathtub to the 

FHAG, Req. 117 sidewall at 3836 East Old Highway 12; and See Interior Inspection Protocol, Clearance at Toilet 

45 3/8" wide from the bathtub to the sidewall at 3810 East Old Highway 
12, rather than the 48" wide minimum 

The kitchen measured 57" wide at the base and 481/2" at the 
I 

FHAG Req.7 
refrigerator at 1608 Warehouse and 57" wide at the base, and 52 l/r at 

the refrigerator at 3836 East Old Highway 12, rather that the 60" wide 
See Interior Inspection Protocol, Width of U-Shaped Kitchen 

minimum 

http:Highw.iy
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Ttie patia .slidlng door measured. 25 7/S"'ciear at 1608 Warehouse; 25 s.. interiorlnspeaion Protocol, Concrete Patio aad ?Lo Door!fKAG .Beq. 113, Guideline' 
1/2"cie1Srat SS36 East Old Highway 12; and 241!2" de<>r at 3810 East 

(2) Retrofits
Old Hlghway 12, ratherthe minimum clear width of 31 5/8" 

The lnteclor of~hesll<iing-dooruaclcat!he patro :door measuretf1/&" 
f'iigh without a bevel at 160.8 Warehouse; 2 l{r high without a bevel at

FHAG R<q. 114 
3836 E"ast Oid H~way 12; l" high wltllout a bevel at 3810 Eas.I O!d 

High'h"a'V 12, r.ather than the maxim um ?,/4" with a be'Wel 

See lnterlor Inspection ProtOCo!, Concrete Patio .and Patio Door 


Retrofits 


Tue conerete patio measured gu hi!low the fiJ1is.bed floor leve:J-ufthe unit! see Interior tnspection Protocol, Concrete ~tic and Prl.tio Door 
HIAGReq.#4 

at J.SOS \"/arehouse~ rather ttiart the ma:<imum of 4"' Retrofits 

I Provide a declaration ccnfirmlng the presence of rei.nfofcing in theI By visual Inspection aJone,. there is no wav to-confirm the preseoce of 
walls or, if re!rifuRITTg was not installed,. provide wing.~i* and grabFHAG,Req.#6 

relr.fordns in the walls of untts sun.eyed.in !he complex 
bars upon- request 

http:sun.eyed.in
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APPENDIX c ~ NlSltER ET AL Unit Interior Retrofrts for Type- Three SUbject: Properties- 801 East Riggs~ 3'152: East aid Highwavl.4 3750 East otd 
Highway- 12,. ~nd 3191 Beechnut Street 

References in the l:"rtatJoris are as foftows: 
FHAG ~ Faic-Housrng Ac&essibiUtf Guidelines-
FttADM - Fair Housing Act De.sign Manual 
ANSI •ANSl A117.1-l.986 

ADA Standarcis-1994 ADA Standanfs 

tntefior .Retrofits Req\lir-ed in Ground Floor Unlts at:: 
.801 East Riggs, East He!ena, MT 

3791 Bee"'Jlnrn: Street. East Helena~ !\.1T 

Tire retrofits destribe.d below wiR be m~de to 'the foJfowing properttes in accon:hmu with the terms of the Consent Order if Defendants do .not 

ce:mplv wM requlrements. of ~graphs 3$--3:7 of the Consent Ord@r! 

3752 ta:st Otd ffighwav 12, East Helena~ MT 
~760 East Ofd Highway 12, East Helena, MT 

UnitType· 2BR + lBA {Inspected ;roundfloor units at.3152 East Otd Hig:hwav14 East Helena, MT) 

Re.quite~ of'the 
Violation Retrofits {for au unitswith the .s:ame type of violation}

Guldefines 

The entrance door at tlR:! in5pec:ted property has. knob 
FHAGReq.#2 ln.stalJ le.f.l::r ha rdware at an cc<nanad groond ffoor untts 

hard~re lnst-ead ci le"Verha-rdware {ANSI 4.13.9] 

Abrupt 1evel change at the unit entrance measured 1/2"t rather
FHAG Req. lt2 See retrofit for the exterior side of the threshold, below 

than a maximum 1/4" or lJ2ll with a bevel 1;2 

Tile interior side of the threshoid at the unit entry door Replace or adjust thrc;:!iihOl\1 ofunit primary entrance door to
FHAGt Re:q. 

measured 11/8" withot..1: a b-e;:ei, rather than a maximum o.f make thresholdfh.1~11; or'X"' highmaxlmum; or'Y<i" maxv./ith
#4 

1!2. bt:vel on the interior side 3/4" with a bevei 
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The exterior s-ldce of the thre:shold at the unit entry door Repiace or adjust t!mashoid of unit primar1 entrance door to 
FHAG,Req. 

~sured 1/2"" without a beret, rather than a ma~mum of 3/4" make threshoJd flus.ti; or %N high m<lximut0; or 1~~"
#4 

with a bevel ma>«mum with l:Z bevel on the .exterior side 

Tne dos.et depth measured 27 3/4" with a 21-6" dOQr arid a 27 
FHAG Req. #3F Move shelving furward to the door frame and ffil in the

3/411 dear width, rather than the minimum 315/S .clea:r widtti
Gufdeline 2 space be.hind with new .shehtlng

and nominat2' -10" doors for dose:ts 24" or more In depth 

FHA.G Req.7, The centerltne of the toilet measured 19 1/2" .from the Install offset flange so the- centerline of ttie tollet wilf be at 

I Gulde"ne (2J{a)(n) adjacent wall, rather than i.sn l&" from adjacent wan 

11.'love at least ooe kit-chen -outlet per walt to 46" maximum 
Two of the kitchen outlets measured Si; and ll l/4n~ 

above the Mi.shed floor, 36.. minimum from the corner, and 
fHAG, Req • .f5 respectively~ from Slde obstruction,. rather -ID.an the minfmum 

12" minimum ro the slde obstruction measured to the 
of 12" from 't.t;=eside obstructloo and 36" frQm tile comer 

r::enterline of the. outlets fFHDM p. 5.8] 

Offerswi nt: ctear hinges oo the opposite side of ttie door 

I 

The 2'-&11 swinging patio door measured 291/2" clear width, 


FHAG P..eq. #3 frame, tc be insta.'led Defendants. at their expense if
rather than the minimum 31 S{S.. 

requested by a renter with a disabitrty 

The interior threshold at tlie patio door measf.JT-ed 11/16" hlgh 
fHAGReq. #4 without a beYe I,. rather thall the maximum 3/4.. h!gh wltti a Install a bevel ramp at 1:2 

bevel 

Offer to raise the patio surface to no less than 1/2" from !he
The concrete patio measured s 1/-Z:-' below the finished ffoor 

FHAG Req.#4 finished flocr levef,. tu be dolie by th-e De~endants attileir 
ie\iel ofthl2! onlt, rat'hertha:n the maximum 4"' expense if requested by a rentef with a disab!Uty 

By ~sual inspection alone~ tllere is no way to con'firm the Pf'O'.ilde a declaratfon confirming the presence of reinforcing 
in the walls or, if reinfotdng 'I.VOS not lnstalied, provkf;e wing-.rnAG, RetJ. #6 presenQ!! of ~inforcing in the walls of units sur-y>eyed in the 

its and gr.ab bars upon request complex 
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APPENDIX 0 - NISTLER ETAL Unlt Interior Retrofits for TVPe Four Subject Properties· 806 Old Highway 12, 900 Old Highway 12, 1053 Q.uall Drive, 

and 1125 Orlon Drive 

References in the citations are as follows: 

FHAG -Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

FHADM - Fair Housing Act Design Manual . 
ANSt - ANSI A1l7.1-1986 
ADA Standards· 1994 ADA Standards 

The retrofits described below will be made to the following properties in accordance wlth the terms of the Consent Otdef if Defendants do not 

comply with requirements of Paragraphs 3.5-37 of the Con5ent Order: 

806 Old Highway 12, East Helena, MT 

900 Old Highway 12, East Helena, MT 

1053 Quall Drive, East Helena, MT 

1125 Orion Drive, East Helena, MT 

Unit Type - 28R + JBA (Inspected ground floor units at: 806 Old Highway 12, East Helena, MT and 112S Orion Drive, East Helena, MT) 

Requirements of the 
Guidellnu 

Violation Retniftts (for all units with the same type ofviolation) 

FHAG Req. #2 
The entrance door at all inspected properties has khob hardware 

instead of lever hardware [ANSI 4 .13.9] 

Install lever hardware at all covered ground Roor units {ANSI 

4 .13.9] 

FHAG, Req. 

#4 

The Interior side of the threshold at the unit entry door measured 

1" without a bevel at 806 Old Highway 12 and 1 1/8" without a 

bevel at 1125 Orion Drive, rather than a maximum of 3/4" with a 

bevel 

Replace or adjust threshold of unlt primary entrance door to 
make threshold fhuh; or ~~ high max·1mum; or ~,, milx with 1:2 

bevel on the interior side 

FHAG, Req. 

#4 

The exterior side of the threshold at the unit entry door measured 

1/2" without a bevel at both inspected properties, rattler than a 

maximum of 3/4" with a bevel 

Replace or iidjust threshold of unit primary entrance door to 

ma~e threshold flush; or Y." high maximum; or 11"' maximum 

with 1:2 bevel on the exterior side 
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FHAG Req. 113, 
Guideline (2) 

The bedroom and bathroom doors measured 2'-6" with a 25 7/8" 
clear width at 806 Old Highway 12. At 1125 Orion Drive, bedroom Widen bedroom doors to 315/8" min. dear width. For 

doors measured 2'-6" with a 28M dear width and the bathroom bathroom doors, either (1) replace lavatory with wall mounted 

door measured 2'-4" with a 26" clear width. Bedroom and sink and 111lden door or (2) widen door and install swing dear 

bathroom doors require nominal 2'-10" doors with a hinges 

311/2" minimum clear width 

fHAG Req. #5 

The temperature controls measured 4" above the finished ffoor at 

806 Old Highway 12; and 57 1/2" b:> 581/4" above the finished 

floor in four locations at 1125 Orion Drive, rather than the 

minimum 15" and the ma)(lmum 48" above the finished floor 

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, location of 

Temperature Gauges or Controls 

FHAG Rcq. ltS 

The electrlcal outlets measured 13" above the finished floor 

throvghout 806 Old Highway 12 and 121}2" to 13" above the 

finished floor throughout 1125 Orion Drive, rather than the 

minimum 15"above the finished floor 

See Interior Retrofit Inspection Protocol, Location of 

Temperature Gauges and Control 

FHAG, Req. #7, 

Guideline (2)(a){i) 

Clear floor space beyond the swing of the door in ttie bathroom 

measured 311/2'' wide x 38" deep at 806 Old Hishwav 12 and 29 

3/4" wide x 30 1/2" deep at 1125 Orion Drive, rather than a 

minimum 30" wide by 48" deep 

Reverse the swing of the door and install the hinges on the 

opposite side of the door frame 

FH.AG ReQ. #7 

The centerline of the lavatory measured 16 3/4" from the wall 

without a removable base c.abinetat 806 Old Hlghway 12, rather 

than the minimum 24" 

Install removable base cabinet under the sink, insulate pipes, 

and provide floor finishes underneath, or, alternatively. 

relocate sink bowl so that there is a 30" x 4gn dear floo< space 

centered on the sink bowl for a parallel approach. [fHAOM 

7.49-7.52; ANSI 1986, 4.19.2, 4.19.4, and 4.19, Figvre 3] 

FHAG Req.7 Sec. 

(2)(aJ(ij) 

The centerline of the toilet measured 1sn from the bathrub at 806 

Old Highway 12, rather than the required 18" 
Install offset flange so that the centerline is 16 to 18" from the 

bathtub 
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fHAG, Req. #S 

One of the kitx:hen outlets at 806 Old Highway 12. measured 21" 
from corner and two ofthe kitchen outlets at 1125 Orlon Orive 
measured 18 1/2" from corner and 11" from refrigerator, rather 

than the minimum 12" from the side obstruction and 36" from the 
corner 

IMove the kitchen outlets to 36" minimum from the corner :and 
12" minimum to the side obstruction measured to the 

centerline of t he outlets 

FHAG Req. #3 
The patio sliding door measured 25 3/4"clear at 1125Orion Drive, 

rather than the minimum 315/8" cle:ar 
Provide a new sliding door that provides 315/8" d ear width 

fHAG Req.#4 

Then interior threshold at the patio door measured 11/2" high 
without a bevel at 806 Old Highway 12 and l 1/4" high without a 
bevel at 1125 Orion Ori~, rather than the maximum 3/4" with a 

bevel 

Replace the sliding door track with a compliant tr<tck 

FHAG, Req. #6 
By visual inspection alone, there is no way to confirm the 

presence of reinforcing in the walls of uniu surveyed in the 
complex 

Provide a declaration confirming the presence of reinforcing in 
the walls or. if reinforcing was not installed, provide wing-its 

and grab bars upon request 
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APPENDIX E - 335 Warren St. - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 
ADA Standards -1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol -the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the partjes and described In Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation 

Retrofit Retrofit [to be required only if 
Defendants do not comply with the 

requirements of Paragraphs 35-37 of the 
Consent Order] 

FHAG Req. #2 

The route from the public sidewalk to the 
covered units has a running slope of 6.1% to 

18.6% and a cross slope of 3.8% to 12.6%, 
rather than a maximum runing slope of 5% 

and maximum cross slope of 2% 

Install an accessible route to public street 
sidewalk. See Exterior Retrofit Inspection 

Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 
Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
The route from the parking spaces to the unit 

entrance has a cross slope of 3.4% to 7.4%, 

rather than the maximum 2% cross slope 

Fix cross slopes to provide a compliant route. 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpsters to an accesible location. 

See Exterior Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the mallboxes [ANSI 4.3.2(4)] 
Relocate mailboxes to an accessible location. 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX F - 3752 Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG ~Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI - ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol ·the lnspectlon Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described In Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 
Guidelines 

Violation 

Retrofit Retrofit [to be required only if 
Defendants do not comply with the 

requirements of Paragraphs 35-37 of the 
Consent Order) 

FHAG Req.#2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req.#2 

The route from parking to the unit has a 

running slope between 12.4% to 12.6%, 
rather than a maximum 5% running slope 

Fix running slopes to provide a compliant 

route. See Exterior Retrofit Inspection 
Protocol 

FHAG Req.#2 
The maneuvering space at the mailbox has a 

slope of 3.4% to S.1%, rather than the 

maximum slope of 2% 

Provide maneuvering space at mailboxes that 
is at least 36" wide with 5' x 5' turn-space and 

that slopes no more than 2% in any direction. 
Or relocate mailboxes to a compliant location 

on an accessible route with a compliant clear 

floor space at the mailbox. See Exterior 
In p,,..1-,..rnl 
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FHAG Req. #2 
The garage doors have an 8' door and are 11'­
S" wide inside, rather than the minimum 14'­

2" width 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no barrier under the stairs for cain 

detection [ANSI 4.4.21 
Install cane detection under stairs in 

compliance with ANSI 4.4.2 
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APPENDIX G - 1608 Warehouse - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 
'ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part Xof the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requlrement.s of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. 112 
There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 

The route from parking to the unit has a 

running slope between 6.4% to 6 .6%, with no 

handrails, rather than a maximum running 

slope of 5% 

Install compliant handrails on both sides or 

replace walkway. See Exterior Retrofit 

Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. ##2 

The garage doors have a 9' door and are 11'­

5" wide inside, rather than the minimum 14'­

2" width 

I See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

·-- ·-. ··------ ·-- --- -- ·- - - - - ­
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APPENDIX H - 307 S. Warren St.-· Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards -1994 ADA Standards 

rnspeaion Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 
Guideflnes 

Violation 

Retrofit Retrofit [to be required onfy if 
Defendants do not comply with the 

requirements ofParagraphs 35-37 of the 

Consent Order} 

FHAG Req.#2 

The route from the public sidewalk to the 
covered units has a running slope of 7.9% to 

19.3% and a cross slope 

of 3.2% to 13%, rather than a maximum 

runing slope of 5% and maximum cross slope 
of2% 

Install an accessible route to public street 

sidewalk. See Exterior Retrofit Inspection 
Protocol 

FHAG Req_#2 
There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route_See Exterior 
Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAGReq. #2 

The route from parklng to the unit has a 
running slope between 4.5% and 6.go,.b, and a 

cross slope between 4.5% to 4.8%, rather 

than a maximum 5% running slope and 
maximum 2% cross slope 

Fix cross and runnings slopes to provide a 
compliant route. See Exterior Retrofit 

Inspection Protocol 

·-- ---- ·- --- - ·-- ­



l-----.---··--· 
Case 6:16-cv-00094-SEH Document 4 Filed 10/28/16 Page 61of111 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 
FHAG Req. ##2 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 
FHAG Req . #12 

entrance to the mailboxes 

Relocate dumpsters to an accesible location. 

See Exterior Inspection Protocol 


Relocate mailboxes to an accessible location. 


See Exterior Retrofrt Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX l - 806 Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows; 

FHAG ·Fair Housing AccessibiUty Guidelines 
ANSI-ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol ·the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described In Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 
Guidelines 

Violation 

Retrofrt Retrofit [to be required only If 

Defendants do not comply with the 
requirements of Paragraphs 35-37 of the 

Consent Order] 

FHAG Req. #2 
There ls no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 
Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 

The route from parking to the unit ha:s a 
running slope between 6.2% and 11.4%, and 
four steps to the unit entrance, and 7 steps 

down inside the entrance foyer, rather than a 

maximum 5% running slope and a route with 
no steps 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 
accessible route with a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster. see Exterior 
Inspection Protocol 
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FHAG Req. #12 

The maneuvering space at the mailboxes has 
asphalt that does not extend to the face of 

the boxes, as well as a 5.7% slope, rather than 
a compliant tum· space and the maximum 2% 

slope in all directions 

Provide maneuvering space at mailboxes that 
is at least 36" wide with s· x s· turn-space and 

that slopes no more than 2% in any direction. 
Or relocate mailboxes to a compl iant location 
on an accessible route with a compliant dear 

f loor space at the mailbox. See Exterior 
lnspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 

The route from the storage units to the unit 
has a running slope between 6.1% to 7.5%; a 

cross slope between 3.1% to 4.4%; a gap in 
the route 3/4" to 1"wide; as well as an 

abrupt level change of 5/8" to l" high, rather 

than a maximum 5% running slope; a 
maximum 2% cross slope; a maximum gap of 

1/2"; and a maximum level change of 1/4" to 

1/2" high max 

Install compliant handrails on both sides, fill 
gap and grind edge of concrete at 1:2 

maximum ratio to eliminate level change or 
replace walkway. See Exterior Retrofit 

Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
The maneuvering space at the storage unit 

door has a cross slope of 3.8% to 4.4%, rather 
than a maximum 2.0% slope in all directions 

Modify cross slopes t o 2% or less in all 

direections 

FHAG Req. #2 
The thresholds at the storage unit are 11/2" 
high with no bevel, rather than the maximum 

1/2" high with bevel 

Replace threshold at storage entrance door to 
make threshold flush; or W' high maximum; 

or 3/4" maximum with 1:2 bevel 
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APPENDIX J • 1125 Orion - Retrofits to Common use and Public Use Areas 

References In the (ital;ion column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
11.NSI ·ANSI All7.1·1986 
AOAStandards • 1994ADAStandards 
Inspection Protoool -the lnspedion Protocol separately a.greed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUl!UC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 
Guidelines 

Violation 

Retrofit Retrofit [to be required only if 
Defendants do not comply with the 

requirements of Paragraphs 35.37 of the 
Consent Orderj 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space oraisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. 112 

The roote from parking to the unit has 3 steps 
up outside and 7 steps down inside the 

entrance foyer, rather than a route with no 
steps 

Install an accessible route. See Exterior 
Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req.112 

' 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 
entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location 011 an 
accessible route with a compliant dear floor 

space at the dumpster. See Exterior 
Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. 112 

Mailbox kiosks for the surrounding 
neighborhood are located near the fire 

station, with noncompliant manuevering 
space. No continuous accessible route from 

the units. 

Relocate mailbox to an accesible location. 
See Exterior Inspection Protocol. 
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APPENDIX K • 3836 Hwy 12 ·Retrofits to Common Use. and Public Use Areas 
' 

Referen<:es in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housi11!l Accessibi~tyGuidelines 
ANSI -ANSI A117.1·1986 
kCWA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 
Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
~nsent Decree . 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 
Requirements ofthe 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req.#2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle. 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. 11:1. 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 
accessible route with a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster 

FHAGReq.#2 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 
entrance to the ma iiboxes, Including cross 

slopes measured at 4.3% to 5.0%, rather than 
the maximum 2% cross slope 

Relocate mailboxes to a compliant location on 
an accessible route with a compUant dear 

floor space at the mailbox. See E>ct:erior 
Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAGReq.#2 
The garage doors have a 8' door and are 11'­
3" wide inside, rather than the minimum 14'· 

2"width 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX L - 906 Hwy U - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG ·fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards -1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol· the Inspection Protocot separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part Xof the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 
Guidelines 

Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 

There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space and the aisle is 

marked at each curb ramp. The access Aisle, 

marked at each curb ramp, has a slope, on 

the left side of 6.5% to 6.8%, and a slope on 

the rights side of 2.5% to 9. 7% . The curb 

ramp has a running slope on the left side of 

6.1% to 20.8% and a running slope on the 

right side of 1.3% to 18.7%. The building 

requires at least one handicap space and 

aisle, with a maximum running slope of 5% 

and maximum cross slope of 2%, as well as a 

sign mounted a minumum of 60" above 

ground level 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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FHAG Req. #2 

FHAG Req. #2 

FHAG Req.#2 

The curb ramp has a running slope on the left 
side of 6.1% to 20.8% and a running slope on 
the right side of 1.3% to 18.7%. In line curb 

Replace curb ramp. See Exterior Retrofit 
ramps require a maximum running slop of 

Inspection Protocol 
8.3%; a maximum cross slope of 2.%; and a 
landing with a maximum slope of 2% in all 

direections 

The route from parking to the unit entrance 
has on the left side a running of 5.5% at one 

point, and a cross slope of 6.5% at one point; 
and on the right side a gap 1/2." to 3/4" wide 

and cross slopes 2.7% to 3.2% near comer. 
From either side, near Unit #2 there is an Fix cross slopes; fill gap and reduce level 
abrupt level change 3/4" high. The route change. See Exterior Retrofit Inspection 

requiers a maximum 5%running slope max. Protocol 
(or max.8.33% constructed as a ramp}; a 

maximum 2% cross slope; level changes that 

are a maxiumu m 1/4" high or1/2" high max 

with bevel; and gaps 

no more than 1/2" wide 

Boxes are located across from 900 building. 
Relocate mailboxes to a compliant location on 

an accessible route with a compliant dear 
Route requires travel on and along the 

floor space at the mailbox. See Exterior 
vehicular drive. 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX M -900 E Old Hwy l:Z - Retrofits to Common Lise and Publie Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
l'HAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSI All7.1-1986 
ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUBUCANOCOMMONUSEAREAS . 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 


FHAG Req.#2 


FHAG Req.#2 


FHAG Req. 112 

Violation 

There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

The route from parking to the unit has 4 steps 
up to entrance, 7 steps down 1n vestibule, and 

no curb ramp from parking to sidewalk, 

rather than a route with no steps and 
compliant curb ramps to parking 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Retrofit Retrofit [to be required only if 

Defendants do not comply with the 


requirements of Paragraphs 35-37 of the 


Consent OrderJ 


Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 


Retrofit Inspection Protocol 


Provide an accessible route. See Exterior 


Retrofit Inspection Protocol 


Relocate dumpster to a location on an 


accessible route with a compliant clear floor 


space at the dumpster 
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FHAG Req. #2 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 
entrance to the storage unit, as the route Provide an accessible route to the storage 

surface is gravel, rather than a stable and firm unit. See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

surface 

FHAG Req. #2 

The thresholds at the storage unit are 11/2'' Replace threshold at sto rage entrance door to 

high with no bevel, rather than the maximum make t hreshold flush; or W' high maximum; 

1/2" high with bevel or 3/4" maximum with 1:2 bevel 
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APPENDIX N - 1053 Quall Dr - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI ·ANSI A117·1986 

ADA Standards· 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol ·the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation 

Retrofit Retrofit [to be required only if 

Defendants do not comply with the 

requirements of Paragraphs 35-37 of the 

Consent Order] 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 
Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
The route from parking to the unit has 3 steps 

up to entrance, and several steps down in 
vestibule, rather than a route with no steps 

Provide an accessible route. See Exterior 
Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 
accessible route with a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster 
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!APPENDIX O -1604 Warehouse - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in !he citation column are as follows: 
fHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guide6 nes 
!ANSI-ANSI Al17.1-1985 
ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 
Inspection Protocol -the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and destrlbed in Part Xof the 
~onsent Decree 

PUBLIC ANO COMMON USE AREAS 
Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

fHAG Req. 112 
There iS no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

FHAG Req. 112 

I 

The garage doors have a 9' door and are 11'­
4" wide inside, rather than the minimum 14'­

2 1iwidth 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX P - 3760 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI· ANSI A117.1·1986 

ADA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requl.rements of the 

Guidelines 
Vwlation 

Retrofit Retrofit (to be required only if 

Defendants do not comply with the 

requirements of Paragraphs 35-37 of the 

Consent Order) 

FHAG Req. #2 

The route from parking to the unit has a 

running slope of 10.9%, rather than a 

maximum 5% running slope 

Replace walkway to reduce the running slope 

to 8.33% 

FHAG Req.#2 
There is no barrier under the stairs for cain 

detection (ANSI 4.4.2] 

Install cane detection under stairs in 

compliance with ANSI 4.4.2 

FHAG Req . #2 

. 

There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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!APPENDIX Q - 3768 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI - ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards -1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part Xof the 
Consent Deaee 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 
Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 
Minor Threshold Lip measured 1/2" abrupt 

or less, ratherthan a maximum 1/4" or 1/2" 
with a bevel 1:2 

Replace threshold or install a bevel at 1:2 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no barrier under the st airs for cain 

detection [ANSI 4.4.2} 

Install cane detection under stairs in 

compliance with ANSI 4.4.2 
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FHAG Req. #2 
The garage exceeds the minimum width of 14' 

2" 
See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 



Case 6:16-cv-00094-SEH Document 4 Filed 10/28/16 Page 76 of 111 

APPENDIX R- 3774 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofrts to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citatlon column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibllity Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSI A117.1·1986 
ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol -the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 
Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 
Noncompliant Threshold Lip, rather than a 

maximum 1/4" or 1/2" with a bevel 1:2 
Replace threshold or install a bevel at 1:2 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no barrier under the stairs for cain 

detection [ANSI 4.4.2] 

Install cane detection under stairs in 

compliance with ANSI 4.4.2 

FHAG Req. #2 

The units lack an accessible garage, with a 

miniimum width of 14'·2" [FHAG, 
Requirement #2} 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX S • 3782 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSI A117 .1·1986 

ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol -the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described In Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

fHAG Req. #2 

The maneuvering space at the mailboxes 

lacks a compliant tum- space and slopes no 

more than 2% in all directions 

Provide maneuvering space at mailboxes that 

is at least 36" wide with 5' x 5' tum-space and 

that slopes no rnore than 2% in any direction. 

Or relocate mailboxes to a compliant location. 

FHAG Req. #2 

The units lack an accessible garage, with a 

miniimum width of 14'-2" [FHAG, 

Requirement #2} 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX T - 3790 E Old Hwy 12- Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 
Requirements of the 

Violation Retrofit
Guidelines 

There is no marked and compliant 
Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

fHAG Req. #2 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

The maneuvering space at the mailboxes 
Provide maneuvering space at mailboxes that 
is at least 36" wide with 5' x S' turn-space and 

FHAG Req. #2 lacks a compliant turn- space and slopes no 
that slopes no more than 2% in any direction. 

more than 2% in all directions 
Or relocate mailboxes to a compliant location. 

The units lack an accessible garage, with a 

FHAG Req. #2 miniimum width of 14'-2" [fHAG, See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
Requirement #2) 
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APPENDIX U • 3802 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Pubtlc Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSt A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Gufdelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exte rior 

Ret rofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req, lt2 

The units lack an accessible garage, with a 

miniimum width of 14'-2" {FHAG, 

Requirement #2] 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req.#2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpst er to a location on an 

accessible route with a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster 



Case 6:16-cv-00094-SEH Document 4 Filed 10/28/16 Page 80 of 111 

APPENDIX V - 3810 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

R.equirements of the 

Guidelines 
Viofation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Install an accessible pakring space and a 

compliant sign. See Exterior Retrofit 

Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. tt2 

The route from parking to the unit has a 

running slope of 7.6% to 8.6% in the upper 

portion of the walk and a 

cross slope 3.5% at the lowest portion ofthe 

walk, rather than a maximum running slope 

of 5%, or 8.33% if constructe as a ramp, and a 

maximum cross slope of 2% 

Install handrails on both sides for running 

slope issues and replace walk for cross slope. 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 

-

No accesslble pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on ao 

accessible route with a compliant dear floor 

space at the dumpster 
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APPENDIX W - 3818 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSI All7.1·1986 
ADA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol -the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req.#2 
There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Install an accessible pakring space and a 

compliant sign. See Exterior Retrofit 

Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 

The route from parking to the unit has a 2" 
high abrupt level change at the parking lot, 

rather than a maximum level check of 1/" to 

1/2" high 

Replace the sidewalk to fix 2" level change or 

grind the edge of concrete at 1:2 

FHAG Req. #2 

The units lack an accessible garage, with a 

miniimum width of 14'·2" [FHAG, 

Requirement #2] 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req.#2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 

accessible route with a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster 
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APPENDIX X - 3838 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 
Minor Threshold Lip measured 1/2" abrupt 
or less, ratherthan a maximum 1/4" or 1/2" 

with a bevel 1:2 

Replace threshold or Install a bevel at 1:2 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. ##2 

The units lack an accessible garage, with a 

miniimum width of 14'·2" [FHAG, 
Requirement ##2], plus there are inaccesible 

slopes on route to garage 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 

accessible route with a compliant dear floor 

space at the dumpster 
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FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the mailboxes 

Relocate mailboxes to a compliant location on 
an accessible route with a compliant clear 

floor space at the mailbox. See Exterior 
Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 

The maneuvering space at the mailboxes 

lacks a compliant turn- space and slopes no 
more than 2% in all directions 

Relocate mailboxes to a compliant location on 

an accessible route with a compliant clear 
floor space at the mailbox. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX Y • 3826 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG • Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI· ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards -1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocot ·the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 


Requirements of the 

Violation Retrofit

Guidelines 

MinorThreshold Lip measured 1/2" abrupt 

FHAG Req. #2 
 or less, rather than a maximum 1/4" or 1/2" Replace threshold or install a bevel at 1:2 

with a bevel 1:2 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
There is no marked and compliant 

FHAG Req. #2 and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

The units lack an accessible garage, with a 
min ii mum width of 14'-2" [FHAG,

FHAG Req. #2 See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
Requirement #2], plus there are inaccesible 

slopes on route to garage 

Relocate mailboxes to a compliant location on
No accessible pedestrian route, with 

an accessible route with a compliant clear 
FHAG Req. #2 compliant slopes, from the unit entrance to 

floor space at t he mailbox. See Exterior 
the mailboxes 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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FHAG Req. #2 
The maneuvering space at the mailboxes 

lacks a compliant turn-space and slopes no 

more than 2% in all directions 

Relocate mailboxes to a compliant location on 

an accessible route with a compliant clear 
floor space at the mailbox. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX Z - 3791 Beechnut - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSI A117.1·1986 

ADA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol· the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #Z 
Minor Threshold Lip measured 1/2" abrupt 
or less, rather than a maximum 1/4'' or 1/2" 

Replace threshold or install a bevel at 1:2 

FHAG Req. #2 

Route from parking to unit entrance has non-
compliant curb ramp and a vehicle overhangs 

the accessible route, rather than a clear 

accessible route with curb ramps with a 
maximum runnfng slope of 8.33%, a 

maximum cross slope of 2%, and a landing 
with maximum cross slopes of 2% in all 

directions 

Replace curb ramp and install wheel stops 
along an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req.#2 
There is no marked and compliant 

hand icapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no barrier under the stairs for cain 

detection [ANSI 4.4.2] 

Install cane detection under stairs in 

compliance with ANSI 4.4.2 
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FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 

accessible route with a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster 

FHAG Req.#2 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 
entrance to the mailboxes, including a small 

curb; narrow sidewalk 27" wide at boxes; and 

non-compliant cross slopes 

Provide maneuvering space at mailboxes that 
is at least 36" wide with 5' x S' turn-space and 

that slopes no more than 2% in any direction. 

Or relocate mailboxes to a compliant location. 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 



APPENDIX AA.l - 802 E Old Hwy 12 - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG - Fair Housing Ae<:e$Sibility Guidelines 

ANSI ·ANSI A117-1986 

ADA Standards -1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol· the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC ANO COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. ft2 

Route from parking to unit entrance has a 

narrow transition from parking to sidewalk 

that is less than 36" wide, and includes an 

overly steep curb ramp, rather than a curb 

ramp w ith a maximum running slope of 

8.33%, a maximum cross slope of 2%, and a 

landing w ith maximum cross slopes of 2% in 

all directions 

Replace curb ramp on an accessible route. 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There Is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 

accessible route with a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster. See Exterior Retrofit 

Inspection Protocol 
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Provide maneuvering space at mailboxes that 
The maneuvering space at the mailboxes is at least 36" wide with 5' x 5' turn-space and 

FHAG Req. tt2 lacks a compliant turn- space and slopes no that slopes no more than 2% in any direction. 
more than 2% in all directions Or relocate mailboxes to a compliant location. 

See Exterior Retrofit Inspection Protocol 
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APPENDIX BB - 801 Riggs - Retrotrts to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 
ADA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately ttgreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 


FHAG Req. #2 


FHAG Req. #2 

FHAG Req. #2 

FHAG Req. #2 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Violation 

Minor Threshold Lip measured 1/2" abrupt 

or less, rather than a maximum 1/4" or 1/2" 
with a bevel 1 :2 

There is no compliant handicapped parking 
space or aisle 

Route from parking to unit entrance lacks a 
curb ramp from the parking area to the 

sidewalk 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Retrofit 


Replace threshold or install a bevel at 1:2 


Provide a compliant handicap parking space 


and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 


Install a compliant curb ramp. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 


Relocate dumpster to a location on an 

accessible route wlth a compliant clear floor 


space at the dumpster 




--
--

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no barrier under the stairs for ca in 

detection [ANSI 4 .4.2] 

Insta ll cane detection under stairs in 

compliance with ANSI 4 .4.2 
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APPENDIX CC - 106 Dudley • Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSf A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 
Inspection Protocol ·the Inspection Prot~I separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X ofthe 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 
Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 
Route from parking to unit entrance lacks a 

curb ramp from parking area to the sidewalk 
Install a compliant curb ramp. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 

handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 

and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

. - . 
' 
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APPENDIX DD -110 Dudley- Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANS1 A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC ANO COMMON USE AREAS 
Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. 112 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a co mpliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Ret rofit Inspection Prot ocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
No accessible pedestrian route from t he unit 

entrance to th e trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 
accessible route wit h a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster 

------------------------------------------ --------;-,--- - --------- ---·-·- · . 
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APPENDIX Ee • 114 Dudley - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

I 

References in the citation column are as follows: ' 

FHAG • Fair Housing ACQ!SS!bility G uldelines i 

ANSI-ANSI All7.l·l986 
ADA Standards - 1994 ADA Standards 

' 
Inspection Protocol - tne lnSjlection Protocol separately agreed ta by the parties and desaibed in Part Xof the 
Consent Decree 

PUBL1C AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements ofthe 
Violation Retrofit

Guidelines 
' 

I Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
There is no marked and compliant

FHAG Req. 112 and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit

FHAG Req. lil accessible route with a compliant dear floor 
entrance to the trash dumpster 

space at the dumpster 
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APPENDIX FF -118 Dudley- Retrofits to Common Use af>ll Public Use Areas 
I 

References in the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Aa::essibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSI A117 .1-1989 
ADA Standards -1994 ADA Standards 
Inspection Protocol -the Inspection Protocol separately .igreed to by the patties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree ' 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 
Guidelines 

i 

Violation Retrofit 

~ 

FHAGReq.#2 
There is no marked and co:mpliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

. 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protaco.1 

No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 
FHAG Req. 112 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 
accessible route with a compliant dearfloor 

space at the dumpster 

_I _ 

I 
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APPENDrx HH - 111 Dudley- Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References In the citation column are as follows: 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 
ANSI -ANSI A117.1-1986 

ADA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
Consent Decree 

PUBUC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retrofit 

fHAG Req. #2 
Route from parking to unit entrance lacks a 

curb ramp from the parking area to the 
sidewalk 

Install a compliant curb ramp. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There ls no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req.#2 
No accessible pedestrian route from the unit 

entrance to the trash dumpster 

Relocate dumpster to a location on an 

accessible route with a compliant clear floor 

space at the dumpster 



I 
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APPENDlX II • 105 E Lewis - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 


References in the citation column are as follows: 

FHAG - Fair Housing A«essibility Guidelines 

ANSI •ANSI A117.1-1986 ' 


l\DA Standards • 1994 ADA Standards 

Inspection ProtQOOI ·the 
Consent Decree 

Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described in Part X of the 
' 

PU!!ltC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 
Guidelines 

Violation Retrofit 

FHAG Req. #2 

Route from parking to unlt entrance lacks a 
curh ramp from the parking ;;irea to the 

sidewalk 

Install a compliant curh ramp. See Exterior 
Retrofit inspection Protocol 

FHAG Req.#2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space: or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 

I 
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APPENDIX JJ - 114 King - Retrofits to Common Use and Public Use Areas 

References in the citation column are as follows; 
FHAG - Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines 

ANSI -ANSI A117.l-1986 
ADA Standards -1994 ADA Standards 
Inspection Protocol - the Inspection Protocol separately agreed to by the parties and described In Part X of the 

Consent Decree 

PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS 

Requirements of the 

Guidelines 
Violation Retroflt 

FHAG Req.#2 

The route from the parking the unit has an 
abrupt level change at parking that is higher 

than 1/4" or 1/2" with a bevel of 1:2 

Eliminate level change or install a curb ramp. 
Let's discuss. See Exterior Retrofit Inspection 

Protocol 

FHAG Req. #2 
There is no marked and compliant 
handicapped parking space or aisle 

Provide a compliant handicap parking space 
and sign on an accessible route. See Exterior 

Retrofit Inspection Protocol 



Case 6:16-cv-00094-SEH Document 4 Filed 10/28/16 Page 99 of 111 

APPENDIXKK 

NOTICE OF RETROFITS TO PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS AT [SUBJECT 
PROPERTY] 

The federal Fair Housing Act requires that the public and common use areas at 
complexes such as [SUBJECT PROPERTY] have certain features of physical accessibility for 
persons with disabilities. 

As a result of recent events, it has been brought to our attention that certain features of 
the public and common areas of (SUBJECT PROPERTY] can be modified to provide greater 
accessibility for persons with disabilities, consistent with the accessibility requirements of the 
federal Fair Housing Act. We welcome persons with disabilities residents and guests at 
[SUBJECT PROPERTY]. We are writing this notice to let you know that beginning on 
____ _, 2016, contractors will be coming onto the property to begin the process of 
modifying certain aspects of the public and common use areas. We expect the process to last 
approximately weeks, weather permitting. 

Generally, the workers will modify or "retrofit'' certain sidewalks, install curb cuts and 
ramps or modify existing ones along certain pathways to certain ground-floor units. We 
apologize for any inconveniences you may incur as a result of this work. 

If you have any questions regarding these modifications, please contact us 
at _ _ ____ 

[ENTITY PERFORMING RETROFIT] 
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APPENDIX LL 

NOTICE TO TENAl""lTS 
Dear Tenant: 

This is to advise you that, as a result of a settlement in a case brought by the United States 
against the owners ofthis apartment complex, we have agreed to retrofit the ground floor units [all 
units if elevator building] at [Subject Property] to provide greater accessibility for people 

------ with disahilities....'.Your unit qualifles-foF-retrofitting-t&provide-greater aeeessibilit""'.----------­

Although your apartment unit •vill be retrofitted automatically after your tenancy ends, we want 
you to know that you may request to have your apartment modified now at no cost to you. The actual 
work will take no longer than _ days from the date construction begins and we will provide you with 
another unit in this development or comparable alternative living arrangements during that time ifyou 
need to leave your apartment for more than 24 consecutive hours. In schedul ing when the repairs will 
take place, we will take into account your preferences and convenience. 

You should be aware that this wo rk must be completed within the nex.t [years]. regardless of 
your intention to stay in your apartment for a longer duration. Please let us know if you are interested 
in having the work done now and we will provide you with additional information . 

[ENTITY PERFORMING RETROFIT] 



-----
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APPENDIX MM 

FAIR HOUSING ACT COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

It is the policy of Nistler Properties, LLC; Roylance & Nistler 
-Propertie-s, Lb€, Wern~r-Nistler Properties; Lte; and Derek n 

Consulting, Inc., to comply with state and federal laws concerning 
accessibility of the properties they design, own or manage , and to notify all 
officers, agents and employees that accessibility is the law. In particular, 
Nistler Properties, LLC; Roylance & Nistler Properties, LLC; \Verner­
Nistler Properties, LLC; and Derek Brown Consulting, Inc. are committed to 
insuring that all of the properties they design, own or manage meet the 
accessibility standards set out in the Fair Housing Act Design Manual and 
the Fair Housing Act Accessibility Guidelines, which provide technical 
guidance on how to make a multi-family housing project accessible in the 
following respects: 

(i) the public use and common use portions of such dwellings are 
readily accessible to and usable by persons with a disability; 

(ii) all of the doors designed to allow passage into and within all 
premises within such dwellings are sufficiently wide to allow passage 
by persons wit h a disability using wheelchairs; and 

(iii) all premises within such dwellings contain the following features 
of adaptive design: 

(I) an accessible route into and through the dwelling; 
(II) light switches, electrical outlets, thermostats, and 

othe1· environmental controls in accessible locations; 
(III) reinforcements in bathroom walls to allow later 
installation of grab bars; and 

---- ------------------------------··-··-- ·­
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(IV) usable kitchens and bathrooms such that an 
individual using a wheelchair can maneuver about the space. 

To carry out this policy, Nistler Properties, LLC; Roylance & Nistler 
Properties, LLC; Werner-Nistler Properties, LLC; and Derek Brown 
Consulting, Inc., shall provide to each employee or agent who has 
management authori y over e es1gn, management or constru-ct.,....i_o_n_o_..,.f 

multi-family properties for Nistler Properties, LLC; Roylance & Nistler 
Properties, LLC; Werner-Nistler Properties, LLC; and/or Derek Brown 
Consulting, Inc. a copy of: 

(i) the Fair Housing Act Design Manual; 

(ii) the Fair Housing Act Design Guidelines; 

(iii) the Joint Statement of the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development and the Department of Justice regarding "Reasonable 
Accommodations under the Fair Housing Act;'' and 

(iv) the Joint Statement of the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development and the Department of Justice regarding "Reasonable 
Modifications under the Fair Housing Act." 

Furthermore, each of these employees or agents shall be instructed to be 
familiar with and refer to these documents as needed in the fulfillment of 
their duties. 

In addition, every employee or agent who has management authority 
over the design, management or construction of multi.family dwellings shall 
be informed of, and acknowledge the following obligations of Nistler 
Properties, LLC; Roylance & Nistler Properties, LLC; Werner-Nistler 
Properties, LLC; and Derek Brown Consulting, Inc.: 
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(i) the obligation to provide training in the design and construction 
requirements of the Fair Housing act to employees and agents who 
have management authority over the development, design and/or 
construction of multi-family housing covered under the FHA; 

(ii) the prohibition against raising rents or fees in order to pay costs 
:ssuci1rtmlwith-~ul'tf:fam:tlyliousing w 1ch~they own 

into compliance with the FHA; 

(iii) the obligation to post and prominently display in the sales or 
rental offices of 175 and 195 Silsbee Avenue, 109 and 111 Reed Avenue 
and 1220 and 1240 Laurel Street in Helena, Montana e'Subject 
Properties") and/or in their places of business a poster no smaller than 
10 by 14 inches (10" x 14") indicating that all dwellings are available 
for rental on a nondiscriminatory basis; and 

(iv) the obligation to make all advertising in newspapers and all 
pamphlets, brochures and other promotional literature regarding the 
Subject Properties, or any new complexes that Defendants may design, 
develop or construct1 contain, in a conspicuous location1 a statement 
that the dwelling units comply with the accessibility r equirements of 
the federaJ Fair Housing Act. 

Finally, each employee or agent with management authority over the 
design, management or construction of multi-family properties for Nistler 
Properties, LLC; Roylance & Nistler Properties, LLC; Werner-Nistler 
Properties, LLC; and Derek Brown Consulting, Inc. shall be required to 
sign a written acknowledgment that they have read and are familiar with 
this FHA Compliance Statement. 

Dated this_ day of__, 201_. 
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Nistler Properties, LLC; 

Roylance & Nistler Properties, LLC; and 

Werner-Nistler Properties, LLC; 

By: Gabriel Nistler, its Managing Member 


Derek Brown Consulting, Inc. 

By: Derek Brown, Owner 
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APPENDIXNN 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CONSENT 
ORDER OR COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

On , I received copy of and have read the Consent Order 

en ere ~Y e feaerar distnct court in Unitea tates u. Nistler et al., Civil 

Action (D. Mont.)/Compliance Statement. I have had all of my 

questions concerning the Consent Order/Compliance Statement and the Fair 

Housing Act answered to my satisfaction. 

(Signature) 

(Print name) 

(Position) 

(Date) 
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APPENDIXOO 


CERTIFICATION OF FAIR HOUSING TRAINING 


On ____, I attended training on the federal Fair Housing Act, 

______	including its requirements concerning accessibility for ersons w....=.it=h=-------­

disabilities. I have had all of my questions concerning the Fair Housing Act 

answered to my satisfaction. 

(Signature) 

(Print name) 

(Position) 

(Date) 
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APPENDIX PP 

NOTICE TO POTENTIAL AGGRIEVED PERSONS AT HELENA AND 
~1 HELENA PROPERTIES 

011 , 2016, the United States District Court for 
-----t,he.JJistr.ict-of'..Monta-na-ente-Fed-a-Gonsent-G-l'deJLr-esel-vi-ng-a-heus-ing~----- ~­

discrimination lawsuit brought by the United States against individuals and 
entities involved in the design and construction of thirty-one apartment 
complexes throughout Helena and East Helena, Montana. The United 
States alleges that the units and many common use areas are not accessible 
to persons with physical disabilities. As part of the Consent Order, 
Defendants have agreed to retrofit covered dwelling units and common use 
and public use areas to comply with the Fair Housing Act at the apartment 
complexes located at: 

• 1604 Warehouse Ave. located in Helena, Montana; 
• 1608 Warehouse Ave. located in Helena, Montana; 
• 307 South Warren St. located in Helena, Montana; 
• 335 South Warren St. located in Helena, Montana; 
• 801 East Riggs St. located in fielena, Montana; 
• 105 East Lewis St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 114 East King St. located in East Helena, Montana; 

-•-802-East-MainSt.(Old-Highway 12) located-in-ElastHelena;Montana; - · - - - - - - - ­
• 806 East Main St. (Old Highway 12) located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 900 East Main St. (Old Highway 12) located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 906 East Main St. (Old Highway 12) located in East Helena, 1vfontana; 
• 106 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 110 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 111 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 114 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 118 East Dudley St. located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3752 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3760 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3768 East Old Highw~y 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3774 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3782 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
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• 3790 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3802 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3810 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3818 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3826 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3836 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 
• 3838 East Old Highway 12 located in East Helena, Montana; 

-------. 3791 eec nut t. locate in ast elena, Montana; 
• 	 1053 Orion Rd. located in East Helena1 1Vfontana; and 
• 	 1125 Orion Rd located in East Helena, Montana. 

The Consent Order also establishes a Settlement Fund to compensate 
persons who have been harmed as a result of this alleged discrimination at 
any of the above-named complexes. You or members of your family may be 
qualified to recover from the Settlement Fund ifyou or members of your 
family allege that you: 

• 	 were discouraged from living at any of the above-named 
complexes because of the lack of accessible features of the 
apartment or the complex; 

• 	 rented an apartment but were unable to use, or had difficulties 
using portions of your apartment or the complex because they 
were not accessible (including the inability to have visitors who 
have disabilities); 

• 	 paid to have any portion ofyour apartment or the complex 
modified to be more accessible; 

• 	 were not info1·med about, 01· offered, all available apartment 
units because ofyour disability or the disability of someone 
who would be living with you; or 

• 	 requested and were denied a reasonable accommodation for 
your disability or the disability of someone who was living 
with you. 

Ifyou believe you have been harmed because of your disability at any of the 
above-named apartment complexes, or ifyou have information about 
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someone else who may have been harmed, please contact the United States 
Department of Justice at: 1-800-896-77 43, ____ 

You also may write to United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights 
Division, Housing and Civil Enforcement Section, 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, 
N. W. - G St., Washington, DC, 20530, Att: DJ 175-83-17 

ou must ca or write no ater t an ays rom e ate 
of entry of the Consent Order] to be eligible for compensation, 
and your telephone message or letter must include your name, 
address, and, if possible, at least two telephone numbers where 
you may be reached. 
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APPENDIXQQ 

RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS 

In consideration of and contingent upon the payment of the sum of 
($ ), pursuant to the Consent Order entered in United States v. 
Gabriel Nistler, et al., Case No. (D. Mont.), by the United States 

-----~. -----­ii.strict Court o£.the.J)istcict.o£Montana,.Lhe-reby-release-and foreve-rc
discharge the Defendants named in this action from any and all liability for 
any claims, legal or equitable, I may have against them arising out of the 
issues alleged in this action as of the date of the entry of that Consent 
Order. I fully acknowledge and agree that this release of the Defendants will 
be binding on my heirs, representatives, executors, successors, 
administrators, and assigns. I hereby acknowledge that I have read and 
understand this release and have executed it voluntarily and with full 
knowledge of its legal consequences. 

(Signature) 

NAME: ~~~~~~~~~­

ADDRESS:~~~~~~~~~­



Case 6:16-cv-00094-SEH Document 4 Filed 10/28/16 Page 111of111 

APPENDIX RR 

REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-COMPLIANCE 

Pursuant to paragraph 38 of this Order, ifDefendants fail to comply with all of the requirements of 

paragraphs 35-36 of this Order, then they shall take the following actions within 24-months of the date 

______..;;;f non·""'"=="'"'='""ce with the requirements ofPE.tag@n_hs 35-36:o..;;..=""'_,_com lian""­

• 	 Provide all interior retrofits for the ground floor units at 307 South Warren St., 335 South 

Warren St., 3752 East Old Highway 12, 3760 East Old Highway 12, 806 Old Highway 12, 900 

Old Highway 12, 1053 Quail Drive, 1125 Orion Drive, detailed in Appendix A, B, and D of 

this Order, as well as the Interior Retrofit Protocol. 

• 	 Provide all exterior retrofits for 307 South Warren St., 335 South Warren St., 3752 East Old 

Highway 12, 3760 East Old Highway 12, 806 Old Highway 12, 900 Old Highway 12, !053 

Quail Drive, and I 125 Orion Drive, detailed in Appendix E, Appendix F, Appendix H, 

Appendix I, Appendix J, Appendix M, Appendix N, and Appendix P, as well as the Exterior 

Retrofit Protocol. 

mailto:PE.tag@n_hs



